USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
A PQBONACTBO MO IKCNNYATALMN U
TEXHWYECKOMY OBCNTYXUBAHUIO

,, F >  Chamfering machine
' “KpomkochpesepHbIN CTaHOK-
tpackocHumatenbo OMCA

. i Nondik CM® 920 smj peBepcUBHas
[ R s

e e o
i

G
.
B

Serial number
CepuitHbI HoMep

Year built
oA BbINycKa

/ Edition of the manual

7 Pepakuus 1a
! mn(osoncma :
4 Manual prepared in

y - Lt 2016

P
o

0

omc/

OMCAS.r.|
Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Phone: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503
Website: www.omcastl.it —



@m INDEX
. INDEX
. INTRODUCTION
1.1 WARNINGS ..ot 3
. AREA OF APPLICATION AND TECHNICAL DATA
2.1 AREA OF APPLICATION ....ccoviiiiiriiieireieireieieiereieneiennes 4
2.2 TECHNICAL DATA. ..ottt 5
2.3 NOISE ...ttt 5
24 VIBRATION.....coooiiiiiiriiiniieieeeee e 5
2.5 MAIN PARTS ..ottt 6

. TRANSPORT AND INSTALLATION

3.1 UNPACKAGE..........cooiiieireetste et 8
3.2 MACHINE HANDLING WITH PACKING........cccooucermiverriicnnes 8
3.3 MACHINE HANDLING WITH TROLLEY .......cccovuerrirerrircnnes 9
3.4 MACHINE HANDLING WITHOUT TROLLEY ......cccoccevniunnes 9
3.5 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION.......covvemmiveriierrieerreierreiennes 10
. USE
4.1 MAIN CONTROLS ......cooviiriiireineee s 12
4.2 MACHINE SETTING WITH TROLLEY ......coevrivvriirieinee 16
4.3 MACHINE SETTING WITHOUT TROLLEY ......c.ccovvriuenee. 18
4.4 SETTING CHAMFER ADJUSTMENT .....coccvvrivviriiriiinee 20
4.5 MACHINE SETTING .....coevviiriiieee s 22

. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT

5.1 INSERTS REPLACING ......covieiiicrriieirieinteneeneieeienes 26
5.2 CLEANING ..ot 28
5.3 DISPOSAL......coiiiiciricinieneeeeiee e 28

. ATTACHMENTS
6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION.......ccovtermivernieerriiennes 30

YKA3ATEIb
. YKA3ATEIb
. BBEOEHUE
1.1 MEPbI BE3OMACHOCTW ...t 3
. OBJIACTb NPUMEHEHUA U TEXHUYECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKH
2.1 OBNACTB MPUMEHEHUA .......covvciiccrcreecceees 4
2.2 TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN......coceeveeiiciicines 5
2.3 WYMo 5
2.4 BUBPALIA. ... 5
2.5 OCHOBHbIE Y3JIbl U HACTU CTAHKA .......covevcriines 6
. TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA U YCTAHOBKA
3.1 PACTTIAKOBKA ..ottt 8
3.2 TPAHCIOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA B
YIAKOBKE. ..ottt 8
3.3 TPAHCIOPTWPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA C
KONMECHOW BAOW.........cvvveiiiieiiee e 9
3.4 TPAHCIOPTNPOBKA ®ACKOCHMMATENA BE3
KONMECHOM BASBDBL........covviviiieiecee e 9
3.5 TIOOKMIOYEHNE K QNEKTPOCET...cvsiessressssessssesssenas 10
. IKCINYATALUA
4.1 OCHOBHbIE JNEMEHTbI YMPABNEHUA ........c.ccecveenee 12
4.2 YCTAHOBKA GACKOCHUMATENA. ... 16
4.3 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENS BE3 KONECHOW
BABDBL....iiit 18
4.4 YCTAHOBKA PASMEPA QACKW .......covevieireicreicieiennes 20
4.5 HACTPOWKA GACKOCHUMATENS ........oooovvvrriiirns 22
. TEXHWYECKOE OBCIYXXUBAHUE N HANTAQKKA
5.1 3AMEHA BCTABOK ®PESDbI ........covvverrieeiriciricirieineene 26
5.2 OUUCTKA ..ot 28
5.3 YTUIMABALINA. ..o 28

. MPUNOXEHUA

6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM......conitiriririeirinre e 32 g; gﬁ;%ﬁﬁfgg&?gfg&gwg CE v gg
6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST.....cootiieirieirinreneieis e 40 6.3 TEPEYEHb 3ANACHbIX YACTEW oo 40
B.4 NOTES ... e 72 64 SAMETKM..... 79
u OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



INTRODUCTION

1. INTRODUCTION

CAREFULLY READ THE INFORMATION EXPLAINED IN
THIS HANDBOOK BEFORE THE INSTALLATION AND THE
USE OF THE MACHINE. FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS
WITH CARE!

1.1 WARNINGS

The purpose of this handbook is to explain all the necessary
information for a safe and a right use of the chamfering machine
OMCA mod. SMJ.

It is very important to keep readable and in a good state of
conservation this handbook for a correct feeling with the product. In
case of somehow damage or if you need more technical information,
please contact the Manufacturer directly.

Before operate with the machine, be sure that you had learn all the
information of this handbook.

Failure to follow the instructions on this manual releases the
manufacturer from any liability. For any further information please
contact the Manufacturer directly.

It is strictly forbidden to tamper with the equipment and/or safety
devices.

Only specialized personal can execute all the maintenance operation.

A different use of the machine that is not authorized in this handbook
is strictly forbidden.

For any further information about the use of the machine, the
maintenance, the spare parts, etc. you might contact the
Manufacturer using the specifications reported on the label in front of
the machine, or using the data reported on the cover of this handbook
(Pic. 1.1).

BBEOEHWE

OMCA

1. BBEJJEHUE

BHUMATENBHO W3YYUTE [JAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO
MEPEQ YCTAHOBKOW W PABOTOM HA CTAHKE.
TPEEOBAHWA WHCTPYKLIMN BbIMNONMHAUTE
HEYKOCHWUTEJIBHO.

1.1 MEPbI BE3ONACHOCTH

3apaveln 3TOro pPYKOBOACTBA SIBMSETCS NPENOCTABNEHWE BCEN
Heobxoaumoi  WHpopmauun ans  6e3onacHod W MpPaBMILHOM
aKcnnyatauum KpoMKogpe3epHoro craHka-hackocHnmatens OMCA
cepun CM® 920 pes.

[ns npaBunbHoit paboTbl CO CTAHKOM, KpalHe BaxHO 0BecneymnTb 310
PYKOBOACTBO B COXPaHHOM W MPUrOZHOM Ans u3ydeHus Buae. B
cnyyYae Kakoro-nnbo MOBPeXOeHWs WM Npu  HeobXogumocTu
nonyynTb  JOMONHUTENbHYIO TEXHUYECKYIO UH(opMaLmio,
noxanyncTa, CBSXKMTECH HANPSMYHO C NPON3BOAMUTENEM

Mepen Hayanom pabotbl Ha hackocHUmarene, ybeanutech, YTo BCA
MHOpMaLWS U3 3TOrO PYKOBOACTBA BaMU U3y4eHa.

HecobntofeHne 3Toro npeanucaHns CHUMaeT ¢ MPOM3BOANUTENS BCIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb. [1N1s nomnyyeHust LOMOMHUTENBHON MHMOPMAaLmK,
noxanyicra, CBSXWUTECh HaNpsMyl C NPOW3BOAMTENEM WNW C €ro
npeacrasuTenem

KaTeropuyeckn 3anpeliaeTcs OCYLECTBNSTb BMeLATensCTBO B
obopygoBaHme n/unm ycTpoicTea be3onacHoCTy.

Tonbko CneumansHo MOArOTOBNEHHbI NEPCOHANn MOXET BbINOMHATL
BCE OnepaLyn TEXHUYECKOro 06CNyX1BaHMS.

CTporo 3anpelLaeTcsi MCMOnb30BaHWe (hackoCHUMATens B WHbIX
Liensix, KpoMe TeX, YTO YKa3aHbl B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE.

[nsa nomnyyeHust OOMOMHWTENBHON WHGOPMALMKM MO 3KChyaTaLun
CTaHKa, TexobCrnyXuBaHMO, 3anacHbiM YacTeil, U T.0., Bbl MOXeTe
CBA3aTbCA C MPOW3BOAMTENEM, Yka3aB [aHHble, 0B03Ha4eHHble Ha
WWNbOMKe B MEPedHel 4acTu CTaHka WM NpeAcTaBneHHble Ha
obnoxke aaHHoro pykosoacTsa (Puc. 1.1)

@m CAVRIAGO (RE) - ITALY c€
SMUSSATRICI

Art. | | Volt| |Hz| |
Anno[ IMatr.N°[___ |

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it



Qi

2. AREA OF APPLICATION AND TECHNICAL DATA

2.1 AREA OF APPLICATION
The SMJ (Pic. 2.1) chamfering machine can be used in two ways:
1 - with its trolley, for chamfering on medium and big size sheets;

2 - “hanged” without its trolley, when it is not possible to work at
standard heights.

The SMJ is useful for chamfer every ferrous materials: alloys,
duplex, super duplex, saf, titanio.

IT IS FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE FOR
PROCESSING OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED IN THIS
MANUAL:

IT 1S FORBIDDEN WORKING ON WOOD.

WHEN THE MACHINE IS USED WITHOUT ITS TROLLEY, IS
ABSOLUTELY IMPORTANT TO MOVE IT WITH AN
ADEQUATE SUPPORT, AND THE OPERATOR HAS TO
KEEP THE MACHINE WITH BOTH HANDS ON THE
HANDLE DURING ALL THE OPERATION.

AREA OF APPLICATION AND OBNACTb NPUMEHEHUA N TEXHUWYECKUE
TECHNICAL DATA  XAPAKTEPACTMKM

2. OBJIACTb TMPUMEHEHWA W TEXHUYECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKH

2.1 OBINNACTb MPUMEHEHUA

Mogenb CM® 920 pes SMJ (puc 2.1.) npeaHasHayeHa ans pabots! B
ABYX KOHAUrypauusx:

1-KOHGMrypauus Ha konecHoi Base — npumensieTcs ans paboTsl ¢
NIMCTOBbLIMU 3ar0TOBKaMM CPEAHEr0 1 BOMbLIEro pasmepa;
2-koHdmrypauns ©e3 konecHon 6asbl, - MPUMEHSIETCA KOrda HeT
BO3MOXHOCTM NPOW3BECTW paboThl Ha CTaHAAPTHOI BbICOTE.

Mopens SMJ nomxogut ans cHATMS hacok Ha NMCTax U3 TaKux
mMaTepuanoB, kak CnnaBbl, AYNeKCHble W cynep AynneKCHble
ctanu, ctanb SAF, TuTaH.

3AMNPEWAETCA WCMONb30BATb ®ACKOCHUMATEIb
AnA PABOTbl C [PYTUMK MATEPWANAMK, KPOME
YKA3AHHbIX B JAHHOM PYKOBO[CTBE.
3AMNPELWAETCA UCIMONIb30BATE CTAHOK ANA PABOTh!
Mo JEPEBY

KOrJA CTAHOK MCMONb3YETCS BE3 KOIECHOW BA3bI,
OYEHb BAXHO, MNPV MNMEPEMELLEHMM OBECMEYNBATD
COOTBETCTBYIOWYIO  TOAAEPXKKY,  OMEPATOP
JOMKEH [EPXATb CTAHOK OBEWMW PYKAMU 3A
PYKOATKY B TEYEHWE BCEV OMEPALIAN.

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



AREA OF APPLICATION AND OBNACTb NMPUMEHEHUA U TEXHUYE
TECHNICAL DATA XAPAKTEPUCTMKY
2.2 TECHNICAL DATA 2.2 TEXHUWYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

Milling cutter motor power
Feed motor power

Feed wheels motor power
Chamfer adjustment X axis
Chamfer adjustment Z axis
Milling cutter diameter
Chamfer angle

Height adjustment

Feed speed

Weight

Dimensions

Weight with packaging
Dimensions with packaging

5,5 Kw

0,12 Kw

0,12 Kw

0-90 mm (diagonal)
0-100 mm

80 mm (Z6)

0°-30°

200 mm

0-1,2 m/min

420 Kg.
770x1100x2000H. mm
500 Kg.
1980x1150x1080H.mm

MolLHoCTb rnaBHoOro ABuraTens
MolLHocTb ABUraTens nogayu
MolLHocTb ABUraTENs NOLAYM POIUKOB
[nana3soH perynupoBku dacku no ocux
[nanasoH perynupoBku cacku no ocuz
[OvawmeTtp dpesbl

Yron chacku

PerynupoBka BbICOTbI

CkopocTb nofaym
Bec

[abapuTbl
Bec ¢ ynakoBkoi

FabapuTbl C ynakoBKoiA

5,5 kBt

0,12 kBt

0,12 kBt

0-90 mm (guaroHans)
0-100 Mmm

80 mm (Z6)

0°-30°

200 mm

0-1,2 M/muH

420 Kr.
770x1100x2000mMm
500 Kr.
1980x1150x1080MmMm

2.3 NOISE

THE SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL CAN IN SOME CASES
AND UNDER CERTAIN OPERATING CONDITIONS,
EXCEED THE 85 DBA. IN ANY CASE THE USE OF THE

MACHINE REQUIRES EAR PROTECTION.

2.4 VIBRATION

The value of the acceleration which submits the operator's upper

limbs during the use of the machine does not exceed 2,5 m/s.

2.3 WUYM

HEMPEPbIBHbIA  AKYCTUYECKWW LUYM, B  HEKOTOPbIX

CIIYYASAX U MPU

OMPEQENEHHBIX

YCNOBUAX

OKCIMNYATALIMW, MOXET MPEBBILIATb YPOBEHb 85 IEA. B
MOBOM CNYYAE MPW PABOTE HA CTAHKE HEOBXOOMMO
MCMNONb30OBATb CPEICTBA 3ALLUTbI YLLEN.

2.4 BABPALIUK

3HauyeHMs YCKOPEHWiA, KOTOpble PacMpOCTPAHAKOTCS Ha BepXHUe
KOHEYHOCTM orepaTopa Npu paboTe Ha CTaHKe He MpeBbillaoT 2,5

mlc

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it



@m AREA OF APPLICATION AND OBNACTb NPUMEHEHUA N TEXHUWYECKUE
TECHNICAL DATA  XAPAKTEPACTMKM

2.5 MAIN PARTS 2.5 OCHOBHbIE Y3I1bl U YACTU CTAHKA
1 Milling-cutter 1 Opesa
2 Feed wheels 2 Ponuku nogayun
3 Hand-wheel for chamfer width adjustment (X axis) 3 Koneco perynupoBkm LWmpuHbl hacku (ock X)
4 Handle 4 PykosaTka
5  Hand-wheel for chamfer depth adjustment (Z axis) 5  Koneco perynupoBkm rnybuHsl dacku (ocb Z)
6  Main motor 6  [suratens npusoga pesbl
7 Trolley 7 KonecHas ba3a
8  Unlocking lever for chamfer width adjustment (X Axis) 8  Pbivar pa3GriokmpoBKi Anisl PEryn1poBKY LUMPUHBI thacku (ock X)
9  Unlocking lever for chamfer depth adjustment (Z axis) 9 Pbluar pa3briokupoBKM 4ns perynupoBkm rmyGuHbI dacky (ocb Z)
10  Height adjustment hand-wheel 10  Koneco perynupoBkm BbICOTbI CTaHKa
11 Gear motor for lifting up/lower the feed wheels 11 MoTop-peayKTop Ans nogbema/onyckaHus pOfMKOB Nofgayn
12 Arc for lifting 12 Tpysosas ckoba
13 Feed gearbox 13 Mortop-peaykTop npusoaa nogauu
14 Control board 14 TMaHenb ynpaenexus
15  Pushbutton Board 15 TlynbT ynpaenexus

u OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



AREA OF APPLICATION AND OBNACTb NMPUMEHEHUA U TEXHUYE
TECHNICAL DATA XAPAKTEPUCTMKY

@.

MCA

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it




Qi

3. TRANSPORT AND INSTALLATION

ATTENTION: ONLY SPECIALIZED PERSONAL CAN
EXECUTE THE OPERATIONS OF HANDLING AND
INSTALLATION OF THE MACHINE, RESPECTING ALL THE
SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS IN FORCE.

3.1 UNPACKAGE

The machine is supplied packed complete with this handbook and
different wrenches.

Unpack the machine by removing the seals, taking care not to break any parts.
When the machine is duly unpacked, check that all its part are in
perfect condition. If any anomalous conditions is noticed, contact
immediately your Seller by telling the data of the machine.

3.2 HANDLING WITH PACKING

Handling of the machine with its package must be done with a lift
truck or an overhead travelling crane, which is enough resistant (the

weight of machine is about 420 Kg).

The unpackage and the handling of the machine must be done
paying attention to the following instructions:

1) Remove the straps, remove the cover, remove the wooden packing, and
remove the straps that anchor the machine to the internal wooden base;

2) Hook the lifing device to the eyebolt as shown (Pic. 3.1) and
place the machine vertically.

TRANSPORT AND TPAHCMNOPTUPOBKA ¥
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

3. TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA U YCTAHOBKA

BHUMAHUE: TOJbKO CMNELMANBHO
MOArOTOBMNEHHbIA MEPCOHAN MOXET BbIMOMHATb
OMEPALIMN MO TPAHCIOPTWPOBKE W YCTAHOBKE
OACKOCHUMATENA, NPW COBNIOAEHMM BCEX MNMPABWIT
W TPEBOBAHWI BE3OMACHOCTY

3.1 PACMAKOBKA

®ackocHumatens CM® 920 peB. moctaBnseTcs B ynakoBke W B
KOMMIeKTaLmMM COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN 3TOMY PYKOBOACTBY, @ Takxe C
KOMIMIEKTOM KIToYe.

AkkypaTHO pacnakyiTe (hackocHMMaTeNb, CHAB MNOMObI, 4T0BbI He CroMaTh
Kakue-nubo aetanv.

Korpa craHoK ycrellHo pacnakoBaH, npoBepbTe COCTOSHWE BCEX
yacteit. Ecnm 3ameTunn kakue-nubo noBpexaeHus, HeMeAneHHo
CBSKUTECH C BalummM [poaaBLoM, COOBLLMB faHHbIE O CTaHKe.

3.2 TPAHCITOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA B YNAKOBKE

TpaHcnopTupoBka  (packocHUMaTenss B YNakoBke  AOIKHA
NMPOU3BOAUTLCA C MOMOLLBH aBTOMOTPY34MKa U1 MOCTOBOTO kpaHa, C
[OCTaTOYHOM rpy30MOAbEMHOCTLIO (BEC CTaHKa okomno 420 Kr).

PacnakoBka n norpy3ka qackoCHUMaTens SOMKHbI

Npou3BOANTLCA NPKU COGMIOAEHUM YKa3aHHbIX TPeGOBaHW U B

cnepyoLeii NocneAoBaTesIbHOCTH:

1) CHaTb (UKCUYIOUME PEMHM U YOANWTb KAPTOHHYK KOpOGKY, CHATb
BHYTPEHHIE PEMHM, (DUKCUPYIOLLME CTAHOK K 1EPEBSIHHOIA OCHOBE.

2) Tloguenutb MOObLEMHOE YCTPOMCTBO 3a rpPy3oByl0 CkoDy, Kak
nokasaHo Ha (puc.3.1);

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

3.3 MACHINE HANDLING WITH TROLLEY

The machine has been designed with its trolley; and it is preferable to
use in this configuration.

The machine can easily move on a regular floor normally present in
the workshop, thanks to swivel wheels.

It's possible to move the machine by pushing it wherever you desired.
Only in case of irregular floor, making impossible the wheels rotation,
requires the use of a liting device (Pic.3.2).

3.4 MACHINE HANDLING WITHOUT TROLLEY

The machine without its trolley must be hooked to the relevant eyebolt
and moved with a lifting device (Pic.3.2).

TPAHCINOPTWUPOBKA
YCTAHOBKA

M

3.3 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENS C KONECHOW
BA30U

[aHHbIli  cTaHOK Oblm  CpOEKTMpOBaH Ha KomecHod 0ase, M
NPeanoYTUTENbHEE Ero UCNoNb30BaThb B 3TOM KOHUrypawum.

CraHok MOXHO cBOGOAHO nepemellaTb N0  OBbIMHOMY —MoOnY,
XapaKkTepHOMY [inst LiexoB, Bnarogapst NOBOPOTHBLIM KOnecaM.

Ota KOHCTPYKLMA NO3BONAET NEpeMeCTuUTb CTaHOK B ntoboe mecTo.

Tonbko B Cry4yae HEPOBHOrO Mona, Korga HEeBO3MOXHO BpaLLeHue
KOmec MCnonb3yeTcs rpy30noLbeMHoe yCTpoiicTao (Puc.3.2).

3.4 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA BE3 KONECHOW
BA3bl

CraHok 6e3 KonecHoM NOLCTABKM AOIMKEH KPenuTCst K
rpy30MogbEMHOMY YCTPOCTBY Yepe3 peiM-bonT (Puc.3.2).

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it




TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

Qi

3.5 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

The machine is supplied with power cable:
3 Phase + 2,5mm. cross section area.

Before connecting to the main voltage, connect to the power cable to
an industrial plug; in compliance with CEI EN 60309-1 Standard with
3 Phase + =L, 400 V, 16 Amp, protection class at least IP44.

Please refer anyway to the electrical diagram.

Before connecting the machine to the mains voltage, make sure that:
the line has suitable square section for the current absorbed by the
machine and that a proper protection device to prevent overloads is
duly installed.

The earthing system and the switching device located above the
machine must be set to ensure protection against indirect contacts,
according to CEI 64-8 Standards.

Make sure that this protection is duly assured by an adequate high
sensivity differential device (30 mA).

1) Connect the power cable of the machine to a plug in CE Rules;

ATTENTION:
AFTER CONNECTING THE PLUG OF THE MACHINE TO
THE MAINS VOLTAGE OUTLET OF THE PLANT, MAKE
SURE THAT:

a) The cable will not hamper and will not cause a stumbling risk.

b) The cable does not pass on the floor in any area of truck
transit or other vehicles that may damage it.

2) Turn the general switch to the position ON (1) (Pic.4.1A pos.C).

3) Push the DOWN button for drive wheels set (Pic.4.1A pos.Q),
and verify that the wheels set moves upwards (as shown in Pic
3.3).

In case of wrong direction of the wheels, block them immediately

by pushing the emergency button and invert the two phases in

the plug connection, repeat this procedure to check the correct
movement of the wheels.

ATTENTION:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE
GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER
DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET.

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE
OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE,
RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO
THE SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE.

TPAHCINOPTWUPOBKA
YCTAHOBKA

3.5 MOAKNIOYEHUE K SNEKTPOCETH

CTaHOK YKOMMNEKTOBaH CUMOBbLIM Kabenem NUTaHus:
3 ®a3bl ceyeHvem 2,5MMm.

Mepen NOLKIOYEHNEM K CETW 3NEKTPONUTAHMS, NOAKIHYMTL kabenb
NATaHUS K NPOMBILLNEHHOW LTencenbHon Bunke. [pumeHsTbes
JomkHa Bunka 3 ®asbl + Honb + —é— 400 B, 16 A B COOTBETCTBMM
co Crangaptom CEI EN 60309-1, , Knacc 3awmtbl He MeHee P44,

B niobom cnysae npou3BOAMTE MOHTaX B COOTBETCTBUM C
3NEKTPUYECKOI CXEMON.

Mepen NOAKMIOYEHMEM CTaHKa K CETU SfieKTponuTaHus yoeauTecs,
4TO NpOBOAA MOAKMIOYEHUS MMEIOT COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE CeyeHue W

YCTAHOBMNEHbl  COOTBETCTBYIOLIME  YCTPOICTBA  3alUMTbl  ANS
NpeaoTBpalLLEHIst Neperpyaku.
CuctemMa 3a3eMNeHMs 1 BblKIOYaTeNb TOKA [OMKHbI  ObiTh

pacnonoXeHbl Haf CTaHKOM Ans Toro YTobbl 06ecneynTb 3aluTy Ot
Cry4aiHbIX KOHTaKTOB, cornacHo ctaHaapTos CEl 64-8.

Ybegutecb B TOM, YTO LeMb MNUTaHMS OCHALLEHAa YCTPOMCTBOM

3awuTHoro otkmoyeHns Y30 Ha Tok 30 MA unn guddepHUManbHbIM

YCTPOACTBOM 3aLUUTBI.

1) MogkniounTe kabenb SNEKTPONUTAHUS CTaHKa K CUMOBOM BUIKE B
cooTBeTCTBUN C HopMamm CE;

BHUMAHMUE:
MOCNE MNOAKMIOYEHNA CTAHKA K OJEKTPOCETU
YBEUTECD, 4YTO:

1) Kabenb He GypeT mewatb u He 6yaeT Bbi3biBaTb pUCK

CNOTbIKaHMS.

2) Kabenb He mporeraer Ha nony B 00OnMacTu [BWKEHMS
TPAHCMOPTHbIX CPEACTB, 4TO MOXET MPUBECTU K €ero
MOBPEXAEHMIO.

2) lepeseauTe rMaBHbI nepeknioyatens B nonoxedne ON (1)
(Pnc.4.1A nos.C).

3) HaxmuTe kHonky yctaHoBku nonoxexus ponukos DOWN (BHuM3)
(Pnc.4.1A no3.Q) v ybeauTech, 4TO PONKKIA ABUraloTCs BHU3 (kaK
nokasaHo Ha puc 3.3).

B cny4ae HenpaBUNbLHOIO HanpaBneHUsA ABWKEHUSA, HEMEANEHHO

3a0nokupyiTe UX, HaXaB Ha aBapUIHYI0 KHOMKY, W MOMeHANTe

ABe ¢ha3bl B WITENCENbHOW BUNKe COeAMHEHME, NOBTOpUTE 3Ty

npouenypy, 4ToObl MNPOBEPUTL NPaBUNLHOCTL  LOBUXKEHMS
pOnMKOB.
BHUMAHMUE:
MEPEOQ HAYANOM TEXHWYECKOrO OBCIYXUBAHUA
YBEAUTECb, 4YTO  TNABHbIM  MEPEKNMIOYATENb

HAXOOMTCA B MONOXEHWE OFF (0) (BbIKN), KPOME
TOr0, OTKNIOYMTE BUIIKY M3 PO3ETKN.

TOMNBKO CMELWANBHO MOArOTOBNEHHBIN MEPCOHAI
MOXET BbIMONHATEL ONMEPALIMK MO OBCMYXNBAHUIO
CTAHKA, TNPW COBNOOEHWA BCEX MNPABUIN WY
TPEBOBAHWI BE3OMACHOCTMW.

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u TRANSPORT AND TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA U
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

Qi

4. USE

FOR OPERATOR'S SAFETY, DURING THE USE OF THE MACHINE, IT
IS NECESSARY TO WEAR THE PROTECTIONS AS BELOW:

Ouku
Glasses

AkycTinyeckue
HayLLIHWKN
Acustic earmuffs

ATTENTION:
IT 1S FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE WITHOUT THE
INSTALLED PROTECTION.

Chamfer machine SMJ (Pic. 2.1) can be used in two ways;
1) With its trolley, for chamfering on medium and big size sheets;
2) “hanged” without trolley.

The two versions allow a flexibility of use of machine, for machining of
medium and large size metal sheets, by chamfering automatically the
entire length.

The “hanged” version can be used exclusively where the trolley
appears a dangerous obstacle during processing.

4.1 MAIN CONTROLS (Pic.4.1/4.1B)

A - Emergency button: it is the red mushroom button, its function is
to control, when it pressed, the emergency stop of the machine.
You must press it in every case of danger or every time there’s
any anomalous situation.

The reset can be done simply by turning the button in the direction
indicated by arrows (clockwise).

ATTENTION:

THE EMERGENCY BUTTON IS A SAFETY DEVICE, FOR
THIS REASON IT SHOULD NOT BE DEACTIVATE, OR
TAMPERED, OR HIDDEN IN ANYWAY.

B - Hand-wheel for chamfer depth adjustment (X axis): it is
adjusted by turning the depths between 0 - 90 mm.

C - General switch: it allows the cut-out of the machine from the
external current supply.

D - Thermal release light: It switches on when the motor is
overloaded. When it happens you have to remove the cause of

IKCMNYATALUMNA

4. SKCMNYATALMA

ANA BE3OMACHOCTW OMNEPATOPA BO BPEMA SKCIITYATALIMN
CTAHKA, HEOBXOIMMO NCMONb30BATb YKASAHHBIE HKE
CPE[ICTBA SALLUTBI:

Mepyatku
Gloves

TexHuyeckas cneviobysb
accident-prevention shoes

BHUMAHUE:
3AMNPELWAETCA  UCMONb30BATb
YCTAHOBJIEHHbBIX CPECTB 3ALNTHI

CTAHOK

BE3

®ackocHumatens SMJ (Pic. 2.1) MOXeT aKkcnnyaTMpoBaTbes B ABYX

KOHCUrypauusx:

1) Ha konecHom Gase, gns paboTbl C NWCTOBBIMM 3aroTOBKAMW
cpegnHero 1 BonbLuero pasvepa;

2) «NopBecHas» koHdwmrypaums, 6e3 konecHomn 6asbl.

[lBe KOHUrypauum CTaHKa 3HAYMTENbHO PaCLUMPSIOT  CMEKTp

pelaemblx 3apad. KoHdurypauwss ¢ konecHon 0asol mossonseT

paboTtaTtb C nucTamu cpegHero W 60onbLUIOro pa3MepoB, NPOM3BOLA

006paboTKy no Bceil An1He B aBTOMATUYECKOM PEXUME.

«lMopBecHas» Koud)urypauuﬂ NPUMeHAETCA TONbKO B Cly4ae,
KOrga WCMoNnb3oBaHMe CTaHKA Ha KOnecHoM ©0ase He
npeacraBnAeTCcA BO3MOXHbIM UITKU ONaCHO.

4.1 OCHOBHbIE 9NMEMEHTbI YTPABINEHWUA (Puc.4.1/4.1B)

A - KHonka aBapuiiHOW OCTaHOBKW: 9TO Oonbluas KpacHas
rpuboBMaHas KHOMKA, MPW HaxaTun Ha KOTOPYH OCYLLECTBNSETCS
aBapUIHbIA OCTAHOB CTaHKa. Bbl JOMKHbI HAXMUMAaTL ee B Cryyae
OMacHOCTU UMW NPU BO3HUKHOBEHWUM BHELUITATHON CUTYaLIUU.
Bosspart B paboyee NonoxeHne oCyLLECTBNSETCS NOBOPOTOM
KHOMKW B HanpaBneHMK, yka3aHHOM CTpernkamm (o 4acoBom
CTpesike).

BHUMAHME:
KHOMKA  ABAPUMHOW  OCTAHOBKM  ABNAETCSH
YCTPOWCTBOM BE3OMACHOCTW. HE AOMYCKAETCA

SKCMNYATALUMA ~ CTAHKA  MPU CIIOMAHHOW,
OTKMKOYEHHOW UM 3AKPBITON KHOMKE ABAPWUHOW
OCTAHOBKM.

B - Koneco perynupoBku rny6uHbl dhackm (ocb X): mossonset
NPOU3BOANTL PETYNMPOBKY FMyOuHbI B gnanasoHe 0 - 90 mm.

C- [naBHbIA nepekniovarenb:
NOZKMOYaTh CTAHOK K BHELLHEN CeTw.

NO3BOJIAET  OTKMKOY4aTb U

D - TennoBon uHAMKaTOP: NMpW neperpyske furatens TennoBoi
UHOMKaTOp 3aropaetcs. B aToM cnydae, Bbl JOMKHbI YCTPaHUTbL

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

the problem, and then reset the thermal inside the control board
by pushing the black button of the motor protection. By turning on
the ON (I) position as showed on (Pic.4.1A pos. 1).

ATTENTION:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE
GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER
DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET.

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE
OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE,
RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO THE
SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE.

E - Start button: it makes the machine start. Push it after rotating the
general switch on the ON (1), or after reset the emergency button.

F - “voltage” light: the light is switched on when the machine is
connected to the external power supply and also when the
general switch is ON (1).

G - unlocking lever height adjustment chamfer (axis X): it must be
loosen only when you have to change the chamfer depth. When
the machine is working the lever must always be locked.

H - Red stop button: it allows to stop the machine, by pushing it, the
feed stops firstly and, few seconds later, the milling-cutter rotation.

|- Height adjustment hand-wheel: it is used to align the height of
the machine with the metal sheet, when the machine works on its
trolley. Turn clockwise to raise the machine; turn counterclockwise
to lower it.
The height range allowed is 200 mm.

L - Power cable: it supplies power to the machines, for this reason
you must pay attention and protect it from bumps that could
damage it.

M-Feed speed adjustment hand-wheel: it is used for the
adjustment of feed speed in according to the various material and
the chamfer entity, in order to grant an excellent finishing.

The feed speed can vary from 0 to 1,2 m./min.

N - Hand wheel for cutter speed adjustment: this device is useful
to adjust the cutter speed on the base of various materials to be
worked and the size of chamfer, to ensure a good finish.

The cutter speed can vary from 0 to 900rpm.

O - Hand-wheel for chamfer depth adjustment (axis Z): Turning
adjusts the chamfer depth.

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it

IKCMNYATALUMNA

Q&

npuumrHy npobnembl, a 3aTeM NPOWU3BECTM Nepe3anyck aBToMara
BHYTPW NaHenu YynpaBneHusi, nepekrioyas YepHyl  KHOMKy
3alWmTbl aBuraTens BO BkoueHHoe nonoxedne ON (1), kak
nokasaHo Ha (puc.4.1 noa. 1).
BHUMAHUE:
NEPEQN BbINOJIHEHVEM OMEPAL no
TEXHWYECKOMY OBCIYXXUBAHWO, YBEOUTECH, YTO
TMABHbI/ BbIKIMKOYATESb HAXOONTCA B
BbIKMKOYEHHOM TMONOXEHWA OFF (0), KFOME 3TOrO
BbIHBTE BUJIKY N3 PO3ETKN.
TONbKO CMELWANBHO NOArOTOBNEHHbIA MEPCOHAN
MOXET BbIMNOJIHATE OMNEPALIM MO OBCNYXXMBAHUIO
CTAHKA, NPW COBNOOEHMM BCEX TMPABMN U
TPEBOBAHWI BE3OMACHOCTM..

E - KHonka Start: npoussogut 3anyck craHka. Ee Heobxogumo
HaxaTb, MOCNe TOTO KaK FMaBHbI BbIKOYATENb MPUBEAEH B
nonoxexne ON (I), unu nocne HaxaTus KHOMKW aBapwItHOM
OCTaHOBKM.

F - NHgukatop “HanpsikeHMe”: WHOMKATOP FOPUT, KOr4a CTaHOK
MOAKMIOYEH K SMEKTPUYECKOM CeTW MUTaHus, a Takke Koraa
rnaBHblii BbikMo4aTens B nonoxeHun ON (1).

G - Pbivar pa3bnokvmpoBku Ansi perynuMpoBkuU MMyOMHbI dacku
(ocb X): ero Heobxogumo ocnabutb TOMbKO TOrga, Koraa
NPOU3BOAUTCS M3MeHeHWe rnybuHbl dhackn. Korga cTaHok B
paboTe, pblyar BCEraa AOMKHbI ObITb 3a65I0KMPOBaHbI.

H - KpacHas kHonka STOP: nossonsieT OCTaHOBWTb Mogadvy Ha
HECKONMbKO CEKyH[ He OCTaHaBnuBas gpesy.

|- Koneco  perynupoBku BbICOTbI  ¢hacCKOCHMMaTens:
NPUMEHSETCA  ANS  PErynvpoBKA  BbICOTbI  CTaHKka,  Ans
COBMelLLeHNs ¢ 0bpabaTbiBaeMbiM NMCTOM, Npu paboTe B pexnme
Ha konecHoi 6ase. lMoBopauMBas KONeco No 4YacoBOW CTPerke,
Bbl MOAHMMAETE CTAHOK BBEPX, MOBOPa4MBast MPOTWB 4YacOBOW
CTPENKM CTAHOK ONYCKaeTCs B HU3.

[onycTMbIi AManasoH perynuposki No BepTukany 200 mm.

L- CunoBon kabenb: MOJaeT SMEKTPONUTAHWME K  CTaHKY,
HeobXxoaMMo 0becneyunTb ero 3alwuTy OT yAapoB, KOTOpble MOryT
noBpeauTb ero.

M - Perynsitop CKOpOCTM nojauyuM 3aroTOBKW: NS PErynvupoBKA
CKOPOCTW Mogauyn, 0OecneymBatolen ONTUMANbHBIA PEXNM, B
COOTBETCTBUWN C XapakTepuUCTUKaMU MaTepuana W pasmepamu
thackm.

CkopocTb Nofa4n MOXeT UaMeHsTbes oT 0 8o 1,2 M./MUH

N - Koneco perynupoBKku CKOpPOCTM (ppesbl: UCMOnb3yeTcs st
PEryny1poBK/ CKOPOCTW BpaLLIEHUs! MHCTPYMEHTa B 3aBUCUMOCTM
OT XapaKTepUCTUK MaTepuarna 1 pasmepoB (ackm.

CkopocTb chpesbl MOXeT 13MeHsiTbest oT 0 o no 90006/MuH.

0 - Koneco perynmpoBku WHpUHbI (hackn (ocbZ): noBopaumBas
€ro, MOXHO PerynpoBaTh LMPUHY acki.



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

Qi

P - Unlocking pin chamfer depth adjustment (axis Z): it must be
loosened by hex wrench size 13, when it is necessary to change
the size of chamfer.

When the machine works must always be locked.

Q - DOWN button: push to lower the feed wheels.

R - UP button: push to raise the feed wheels.

S - Screws unlocking angle adjustment: By loosening the screws it
is possible to adjust the chamfer angle.

T - Hand-wheel chamfer angle adjustment from 0° to 30°.
U - Nameplate indication of chamfer angle from 0° to 30°.

V - Nameplate indication of chamfer height (X) axis.

IKCTMYATALUNA

P - Pblyar pa36nokMpoBKW ANsi PerynupoBKU LIMPUHbI (hacku
(ocb Z): ero Heobxogumo ocnabuTb ToMbKO TOrga, Koraa
NpoM3BOAMTCS W3MeHeHWe My6uHbl chacku. Korpa cTaHok B
paboTe, pbluar BCeraa AomkHbl ObiTb 3a6MOKMPOBAHI.

Q- DOWN (BHWU3) kHonmka: Npu HaxaTuy HanpaensioLme ponvku
OnycKaloTCs.

R- UP (BBEPX) kHomka: npy HaxaTum HanpaenstoLLMe POSMKNA
NOAHMMAOTCS.

S - BUHTbI  pa3broKMpoBKM  PerynupoBkM  yrma  chacku:
ocnabnexume BYHTOB, NO3BONSIET OTPEryNMPOBaTh Yron dacku.

T - Koneco perynupoBku yrna ¢acku ot 0° go 30°.

U - Wkana yrna dackm ot 0° go 30°.

V - Wkana BbicoThI hackn ocu X.

w B i

N =
i P
1 by

1) (¢ (FJ(oJ(HJ(E]

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u TRANSPORT AND OKCMNYATALWS
INSTALLATION

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY w
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it



@m TRANSPORT AND  QKCINYATALWA
INSTALLATION

4.2 MACHINE SETTING 4.2 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA

ATTENTION: BHUMAHUE:

BEFORE BEGINNING TO USE THE MACHINE, MAKE SURE MEPEL  HAYANIOM  WMCMOMb3OBAHWSA  CTAHKA
THAT THE WORK PIECE IS STABLE ANCHORED AND YBE[MTECb B TOM, YTO OBPABATBLIBAEMbI TUCT
PROPERLY POSITIONED. YCTOWMYMB 1 NMPABWIIEHO PACTIONOXEH

1) Act on the height adjustment hand-wheel, situated on the trolley 1) PaGotas konecom perynupoBku BbICOTbI (pacKOCHUMaTEns

(Pic.2.1 pos.10) to position the sliding rollers (Pic.4.2 pos.A) on (Pnc.2.1 no3.10) COBMECTUTb 3aroTOBKY C BEPXHUMM POMMKaMM
the metal sheet. nogauu craHka (Puc.4.2 nos. A)..
2) Turn the general switch to the position ON (1)(Pic.4.1A pos.C). 2) Mepeseaute rnaBHbli nepekmioyatens B nornoxedne ON
(1)(Pnc.4.1A no3.C).

3) Lower or Raise the feed wheels (Pic.2.1 pos.2) by using the 3) [NogHumas unu onyckas Hanpasnsiowme pornvku (Puc.2.1 no3.2)
buttons UP and DOWN (Pic.4.1A pos.R and pos.Q) to obtain the Haxumas kHonku UP (BBEPX) unu DOWN (BHU3) (Puc.4.1A

necessary space for the metal sheet enter. no3.R unn no3.Q) BbicTaBbTe HeoOXoaWMbIN 3a30p ANA BXxoAa
3aroToBKW.

4) Place the beginning of the metal sheet in correspondence of the  4) Pacnonoxute 3aroToBKy B KOHTaKTE C MEPBLIM POSIMKOM MOAAYM,
first feed wheels as indicated on (Pic.4.2 pos.B). kak nokasaHo Ha puc.4.2. no3.B).
IMPORTANT !! The cutter must not be in contact with the metal BAXHO!! ®pe3sa He gomkHa BbiTb B KOHTaKTE € NICTOM. Kpome
sheet. Moreover, pay attention that the metal sheet is well fitted to TOro, 06paTUTe BHUMAHWE Ha, MKCALMIO MOMOXKEHUS 3arOTOBKY
the positioning plate (Pic.4.2 pos.C) for a correct and uniform (Pnc.4.2 no3.C) ans obecneyeHns NpaBuribHOMO 1 PaBHOMEPHOrO
chamfering on the whole edge. CHATUS packW No BCeN AnuHe

5) Push the button UP WHEELS (Pic. 4.1A Pos.R) to automatically ~ 5) Haxmute «kHonky UP WHEELS (Puc. 4.1A no3.R) ans
tighten the feeding wheels against the metal sheet; for the light aBTOMATMYECKOTO MOMKMMA JUCTa HanpasnsoWyMy ponukamu,
inside the button confirms the completing of the operation. 3aMOKEHHAs  NaMnodvka  BHYTPW  KHOMKA  MOATBepXaaeT

3aBepLUeHmre onepaLui.

6) Adjust the size of chamfer dimension as described in chapter 4.4.  6) Hacrpolite pasmepb! chackm, kak ykasaHo B rnaee 4.4.

7) Press the start button (Pic.4.1A pos.E), adjust the speed of the ~ 7) Haxmure kHonky Myck (Puc.4.1A no3. E), ycraHoBuTe ckopocTb

cutter (Pic.4.1A pos.N) and slowly turn the potentiometer to tpesbl (puc.4.1A no3.N) u MmeaneHHo Bpallas perynaTtop
adjust the feed speed (Pic.4.1A pos.M) to the position of 0.3 ckopoctu nogauu (Puc.4.1A nos. M) goBeaute 3HaueHue nogauu
(m/min). g0 0,3 (M/mMuH).

Keeping your hands firmly on the handle, drive the machine YnepkuBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOATKM, NpoBeguTe CTaHOK B
during the beginning of job. Havane npoxopa.

8) Based on the chamfer dimension and the type of material, it is  8) Wcxogs u3 pasmepa hacku 1 Tuna marepuana, MOXHO NOBbICUTb
possible to increase the feed speed when all the wheels run on CKOPOCTb NOJaYM, KOraa 3aroToBKa 3aLlfa Ha BCe POMMKA.
the metal sheet.

9) At the end of processing, when the first two wheels are coming  9) B koHue paboTbl, nepes BbIXOLOM 3aroTOBKM 113 PONMKOB MOAaqM,

out from the metal sheet, decrease the feeding speed to position CHU3UTb CKOpOCTb NoAaum 8o noauuum 0,3 (M/MUH).
of 0.3 (m/min).
Keeping your hands firmly on the handle, drive the machine YnepkuBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOATKM OO KOHUA npoxoda
during the end of job. 0bpaboTku.
10) To stop the machine push the red button (Pic.4.1A Pos.H). 10) [Ins 0CTaHOBKM MaLLWHbI HaXaTb Ha KPACHYH KHOMKY Ha naHemnu

ynpasnenns (Puc.4.1A nos. H).

m OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

IKCINYATALUNA

NOTE:

THE MACHINE WITH TROLLEY CAN WORK WHERE FLOOR IS
NOT COMPLETELY REGULAR, THAT SHOWS MODERATE
UNEVENNESS IN THIS CASE, DURING THE JOB, IT IS POSSIBLE
ACTING ON THE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT HAND-WHEEL (Pic.2.1
Pos.10), LIFTING UP THE TROLLEY WHEELS.

IN THIS WAY THE MACHINE WILL CONTINUE WORK, GOING
FORWARD ON THE METAL SHEET WITHOUT TROLLEY WHEELS
TOUCH THE GROUND.

NEAR THE END OF WORKING PROCESS, BRING AGAIN THE
WHEELS IN CONTACT WITH THE FLOOR.

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it

MPUMEYAHUE:

CTAHOK C KONTECHOW BA30W MOXET PABOTATb JAXE TAM,
FOE MONbl HE WAEANBHO POBHLIE W WUMEKOT
PASBEAVHEHWA UNW HEBONBLUWE YTTTYBNEHNS.

B 3TOM CNYYAE BO3MOXHO MPOW3BOANTb OBPABOTKY
PEMYNUPYS BbICOTY (PUC.2.1 N03.10) KONIECHOW BA3bI.

CTAHOK BYOET PABOTATb, WMHOTOA TPOABWUIAACH, BES3
KOHTAKTA KONEC C MNOINOM.

MOCINE OKOHYAHWA OBPABOTKM BEPHYTb KOJIECA B
KOHTAKT C MOIIOM.



@m TRANSPORT AND  QKCINYATALWA

4.3 MACHINE SETTING WITHOUT TROLLEY 4.3 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA BE3 KONECHOW BA3bl
ATTENTION: BHUMAHME:

BEFORE BEGINNING TO USE THE MACHINE, BE SURE MEPEL  HAYAJIOM  UCMONMb3OBAHMA  CTAHKA
THAT THE WORK PIECE IS STABLE ANCHORED AND YBEAUTECb B TOM, YTO OEPAEAII:IBAEMI:IVI MCT
CORRECTLY POSITIONED. MPABWNbHO PACMOSOXEH W YCTONYYB

This mode is to be foreseen when it is not possible to use the  3T0T pexum ncnonb3yeTcs, Korga HEBO3MOXKHO WCMONb30BaTh CTAHOK

machine with its trolley. Ha KonecHo base.
To remove the trolley it is necessary to [ns pemoHTaxa 6a3sbl HeobxoauMo:
1) Hook the lifting device at the eyebolt as showed on (Pic. 4.4); 1) Kpitok nogbeMHOro yCTpoicTBa 3akpenuTb 3a pbiM-60MT, Kak

nokasaHo Ha Puc. 4.4,
2) Unscrew and remove the three screws (Pic.4.3) that fix the 2) OtBuHTMTE W cHumute Tpu 6Gonta (Puc.4.3) dukcupyroLmx
machine to the trolley. CTaHoK Ha base.

3) Move the trolley onto an area that do not hinder the activity of the ~ 3) lNepemecTute Gasy B Takoe MecTo, rae oHa He byageT mewatb

machine and of the operator. npoBeaeHnto paboT
m OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

4) With suitable liting system bring the machine in working-area
(Pic.4.4).

IKCINYATALUNA Q]m

4) Vcnonb3ys rpy30-NogbEMHbI MEXaHU3M, NEPEMECTUTE CTaHOK B
pabouyto 30Hy (Puc.4.4).

5) Turn the general switch to the position ON (1)(Pic.4.1A pos.C).

6) Lower or raise the feed wheels (Pic.2.1 pos.2) with the buttons
UP and DOWN (Pic.4.1A pos.R and pos.Q) to obtain the
necessary space for the metal sheet enter.

7) Place the beginning of the metal sheet in correspondence of the
first feed wheels as indicated on (Pic.4.2 pos.B).

IMPORTANT !! the cutter must not be in contact with the metal
sheet. Moreover, pay attention that the metal sheet is well fitted to
the positioning plate (Pic.4.2 pos.C) for a correct and uniform
chamfering on the whole edge.

8) Push the button UP WHEELS (Pic.4.1A Pos.R) to automatically
tighten the feeding wheels against the metal sheet; the light inside
the button confirms the completing of the operation.

9) Adjust the chamfer dimension as described in chapter 4.4.

10) Press the start button (Pic.4.1A pos.E), adjust the speed of the
cutter (Pic.4.1A pos.N) and slowly turn the potentiometer to
adjust the feed speed (Pic.4.1A pos.M) to the position of 0.3
(m/min).

Keeping your hands firmly on the handle, drive the machine
during the beginning of job.

4.4

5) MMepeBeguTte rMaBHbIi nepekntovatens B nonoxeHne ON
(1)(Pnc.4.1A no3.C).

6) [MogHumas unn onyckas Hanpaensowwme ponvkn (Puc.2.1 nos.2)
Haxumas kHonku UP (BBEPX) unu DOWN (BHU3) (Puc.4.1A
no3.R unn no3.Q) BbicTaBbTe HeoOXOaWMbIN 3a30p ANA BXoAa
3aroToBKY

7) Pacnonoxure 3aroToBKy B KOHTaKTE C NepBbIM POMMKOM MOLauM,
kak nokasaHo Ha puc.4.2. no3.B).

BAXHO!! ®pe3sa He gomkHa BbiTb B KOHTaKTE € NiCTOM. Kpome
TOro, 0bpaTuTe BHUMaHWE Ha, UKCALMIO NMONOXEHWUs 3aroTOBKM
(Pnc.4.2 no3.C) ans obecneyeHns nNpaBuribHOMO 1 PaBHOMEPHOrO
CHATUS (packuW No BCeN AnuHe

8) Haxmwte kHonky UP WHEELS (Puc. 4.1A no3.R) ans
aBTOMATUYECKOrO MOMKMMA NIUCTA HANpaBNSOWMMU ponuKamu,
3aXOKEHHAs  NaMnovka  BHYTPWM  KHOMKM  MOATBEpXaeT
3aBepLUEHME OnepaLui.

9) Hactpoitte pasmepsl hacky, kak ykasaHo B rnase 4.4.

10) Haxmute kHonky Myck (Puc.4.1A no3. E), yctaHoBuTE CKOpOCTH
tpesbl (puc.4. 1A no3.N) u mefLneHHO Bpaljas perynsTop
ckopoctv nogauu (Puc.4.1A no3. M) goBeaute 3HaueHue nogaum
£0 0.3 (M/mMuH).

YnepxuBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOATKM, NpoBeguTe CTaHOK B
Hayane npoxopa.

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY w
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it



Qi

11) Based on the chamfer dimension and the type of material, it is
possible to increase the feed speed when all the wheels run on
the metal sheet.

12) At the end of the processing, when the first two wheels are near to
exit from the sheet decrease the feed speed to the position of 0.3
(m/min).

INSTALLATION

Make sure that the machine is hooked on lifting system to avoid
the possibility of falling.
13) To stop the machine push the red stop button (Pic.4.1A Pos.H).

4.4 SETTING CHAMFER ADJUSTMENT

Before starting any adjustment read the nameplate (Pic.4.5).
The nameplate consits of 4 values S —H -Z and X.

The column S indicates the plate thickness;
The column H indicates the final height of the chamfer ;
The column Z indicates the chamfer depth;
The column X indicates the chamfer height;
The Z value (axis cutting start) according to the bevel angle and
the plate thickness indicates that the cutter touches the lower
edge of the plate
The chamfer height (H) is obtained in according to the setting of
chamfer angle and the positioning of the 2 axis (Z) and (X).

EXAMPLE OF J BEVEL AT 12° ON PLATE $=30mm - R8: (Pic.
4.6)
To get this chamfer must perform the following adjustments:

1) Tilt the machine at 12°;

2) According to the plate thickness $=30 place the axis (Z) at a value
of -2,7;

3) Place the axis (X) at a value of 0;

4) By keeping the (X) Axis fixed, in several steps to reach a value (Z)
of 8;

NOTE:

THE AXIS (X) CAN REMAIN FIXED UNTIL A VALUE OF 31mm. (H).
OVER THIS VALUE, DIVIDE THE WORKING ON BASE OF
CHAMFER HEIGHT.

EXAMPLE OF J CHAMFER at 12°-Height (H) 41mm. - R8: (Pic. 4.6)
To get this chamfer must perform the following adjustments:

1) Tilt the machine at 12°;

2) According to the plate thickness $=50 place the axis (Z) at a value
of -6,9;

3) Place the axis (X) at a value of 21;

4) By keeping the (X) Axis fixed, in several steps to reach a value (Z)
of 8;

5) Replace the axis (X) to the value of 0;

6) Keeping fixed the (X) axis position (Z) axis at -2,7;

7) In several steps to reach a value (Z) of 8;

20

TRANSPORT AND  QKCINYATALWA

11) Ucxops w3 pasamepa hacku 1 Tuna marepuana, MOXHO MOBbICUTb
CKOPOCTb NOJaYM, Koraa 3aroToBKa 3aLlfa Ha BCe POMMKA.

12) B koHUe paboTbl, Nepes BbIXO4OM 3ar0TOBKM U3 PONMKOB MOAauH,
CHW3MTb CKOPOCTb NoAaum 4o nosuuim 0.3 (M/MuH).

Ybeoutecb, 4TO d)aCKOCHI/IMaTeﬂb 3aKpenyieH Ha
NnogbLEMHOM yCTpOI;ICTBe, yToObI M30EXKATh NaaeHus.

rpy3o-

13) [InA 0CTaHOBKM MaLLUWHbI HaXaTb Ha KPACHYI KHOMKY Ha naHemnu
ynpasneHns (Puc.4.1A nos. H).

4.4 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKU

Mepen Ha4yanoM HaCTPOMKN 03HaKOMbTeCh C Tabnuuen (Puc.4.5).
Tabnuua copepxuT 3aBUCMMOCTb Tpex xapaktepnuctnk H - Z u X.

- Cton6ey, S ykasbiBaeT TOMNIMUHY 3aroTOBKM;

- B cTonbue H ykasbiBaeTcs uToroBas BbicoTa hack;

- Cton6ey, Z onpegensieT WHUPUHY dack;

- Ctonbew X ykasbiBaeT rnyouHy cbema acky;

- 3HayeHve Z HauanbHoe, B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT yrna yacku U TOMLLMHBI
3aroTOBKM YKa3bIBAET, NOMOXEHWNE NPW KOHTAKTE C 3arOTOBKOM.

WtoroBas rmybuHa cpackm (H) - nonyyaetcsa B COOTBETCTBMM C
3afaHHbIM YrIioM dhacki 1 No3nLMoHMpoBaHeM AByx ocei (Z) u (X).

TNPUMEP:J-obpasHas ¢hacka Ha12°, Ha nucme monujuHou 30

MM.R8(Puc. 4.6)

[ns nonyyeHus aToi chackm HeobXOAMMO BbINOMHUTL CrieayloLLmMe

onepawm:

1) BbicTaBbTe yron Ha 12°;

2) B cooTBeTCTBMM CO 3HaYeHWeM TonLWmHbl nucta S=30, 3agaiite

3HayeHve Z -2,7;

3) YcraHoBute X Ha 3HadeHue 0;

4)3achmkcnpoBaB 3HayeHne X, B HECKOMbKO MPOXOLOB Aonaute Ao
3HaveHna Z 8;

MPUMEYAHME:

3HAYEHWE X MOXET COXPAHAETCA OO OOCTWMIKEHWA H 31

MM. TOCNE AOCTMXEHMA 3TOrO YPOBHA MOJYYEHUE

HEOBXOVMOW BbICOTbI OCYWECTBNAETCA B HECKOMTKO

NMPOXOAOOB.

NPUMEP: J-obGpa3Has ¢acka Ha 12°-Tny6uHon (H) 41mm. - R8:
(Puc. 4.6)

[ns nonyyeHus aToi dhackm HeobHXOAMMO BbINOMHUTL CrieayloLLme
onepauu

1) BoicTaBbTe yron Ha 12°;

2) B cooTBeTCTBMM CO 3HaYeHWeM TOMLWmHbI nucta S=50, 3agaiite

3Havenve Z -6,9;

3) YcraHoBute X Ha  3HadeHue 21;

4)3adhvkcnpoBaB 3HayeHne X, B HECKOMbKO MPOXOLOB Aonaute Ao
3HaveHna Z 8;

5) 3apaiTe HoBOE 3HayeHne X 0;

6) 3achmkempoBaTh 3HadeHme X, B cooteeTCTBUM C Z - 2,7;

7) B Heckonbko NPoxoaoB AoAAUTe 40 3HaueHus Z 8;

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NOTE:

TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

ACCORDING TO THE CHAMFER SIZE, TO IMPROVE THE

IKCINYATALUNA

MPUMEYAHUE:

INSERTS LIFE, IS ADVISED TO SET A VALUE OF (X), PECYPCA BCTABOK, PEKOMEHOYETCH
PERFORMING MORE STEPS OF (2). 3HAYEHVE X,
MPOXOMOB (2).
O ,\/T‘* ‘ O
Xo\ ¢
\ %//// /7
2+ “
- lfl Vari
2 CE i
—
%\
F i 10° 12° 15°
S |H|Zsw | Z X | Zsuwr | Z X || Z suar Z X || Z sowr Z X
20 | 11|04 8 0o |l-05 g 0 ||-06 8 0 |l-08 8 0
30 | 2116 8 0 |-23 8 0 |[-27 8 0 |34 8 0
40 |31 |28 8 0o ||4 8 0 ||4s 8 0 ||-6 8 0
50 | 41 [4 8 0 |57 8 0 ||-69 8 0 |[|-85 8 0
60 |51 |52 8 0 |[75 8 0o ||-89 8 0 |l 8 0
70 |61 |65 8 0o |[-92 8 0o |[-n 8 0 |37 8 0
80 |7 |77 8 |05 |l-109 8 |4 131 8 |21 [|l-63 8 |34
9 |81 [-89 8 [105 ||-107 8 |ns |52 8 |-123 [|-189 8 |37
100 | 91 |-101 8 [-206 |l-144 8 |27 |73 8 |26 [-215 8 |21

-
™
Il

il

Example of performance of chamfer
until height H of 31mm.

IMpumep BbINONHEHS hackm riy6uHoN
[0 31MM.

Example of performance of chamfer

until height H of 31mm. and < 61mm.
lMpumep BbINONHEHS hackm riy6uHom
0T 31MM. 7o 61mm.

CUNN NN I
AV

vy
| SR W I W W )

1-# MNpoxop,

2-# Npoxon,

1- MNpoxoa

H=91

Example of performance of chamfer
until height H of 64mm. and < 91mm.
[Mpumep BbINONHEHS chackm riy6uHoN

0T 61MM. 70 91mm.

3-11 Npoxog,

2-1 Mpoxon,

1- MNpoxoa

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it

QN

B 3ABNCUMOCTW OT PA3SMEPA ®ACKW, ONA YBENWYEHWA
YCTAHOBWTb
MPELMONATAIOWEE  BONbLIEE  KOM-BO




TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

Qi

4.5 MACHINE SETTING

ANGLE VARIATION
To change the angle is necessary:

1) Loosen the screws (Pic.4.1B Pos.S);

2) Turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.T) to obtain the desired angle
indicated by the label (Pic.4.1B Pos.U);

3) When the adjustment is set, tighten the screws previously
loosened (Pic.4.1B Pos.S).

IKCMNYATALUMNA

4.5 HACTPOWKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA

W3MEHEHME Yr1IA
Yt106b1 M3MEHUTL yron HeobXoaMMO:

1) Ocnabutb BuHTLI (Puc.4.1B MM03.S);

2) Bpawas perynupoBoyHoe koneco (Puc.4.1B Mo3.T), nonyuntb

HYXHbII yror, B COOTBETCTBUN CO Likanoi (Puc.4.1B Mo3.U);

3) Mo 3aBepleHUM YCTAHOBKM, 3aTAHYTb OCMAONEHHbIE BUMHTbI
(Pnc.4.1B Noa. S).

N

J - OBPA3HAA ®ACKA

TUMNbl ®ACOK

N

CTAHOAPTHAA ®ACKA

SETTING OF (Z) AXIS FOR J CHAMFER
In order to adjust the chamfer depth, axis (Z), it is necessary:

1) Loosen the unlocking pin for the chamfer depth adjustment
(Pic.4.1B Pos.P) through the key 13, supplied with the machine;

2) Make sure that the position indicator displays the absolute
measure (on the display at the bottom left, there must be any
writing) otherwise push the button ABS-REL.

YCTAHOBKA OCW Z iNA J-OEPA3HOW ®ACKM
[ns ycTaHoBKM LUMPUHBI chacky (ock Z), He0HXOAMMO:

1) OcnabuTb BIOKMPOBOYHBIN BUHT PEryNIMPOBKM LUMPWHBI hacKi
(Pnc.4.1B Noas. P) ucnonbays ko Ha 13, BXOLALLMA B COCTaB
nocTaBkKi;

2) Y6enunTbes, YTO MHAMKATOP NONOXeHUs oToBpaxaeT abconioTHoe
3HaveHue (Ha aucnnee cnesa BHU3Y, AOMKHA ObITb OTMETKa) B
NPOTUBHOM cry4ae HaxmuTe kHonky ABS-REL (ABC-OTH).

3) Turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.0) until is displayed the value
of “Z axis cutting start”; at this point cutter is touching the upper
edge of the piece;

4) Turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.0) clockwise to set the depth
of first pass.

NOTE:

THE FIRST PASS CAN REACH A MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 5mm.
FOLLOWING STEPS WILL NOT EXCEED 4mm. UNTIL REACHING
THE VALUE (Z) SET ON THE NAMEPLATE.

ADJUSTMENT THE Z AXIS FOR STANDARD CHAMFER

< | A [ENTERENH
mi-incn JASS-RELARESE T
|

P -

3) Bpawuas perynuposoyHoe koneco (Puc.4.1 B Mo3. O) ycTraHoBuTL
3HaveHue “ Z HayanbHoe ”; B 3TOT MOMEHT (hpesa conpukacaetcs
C BEPXHWM Kpaem 3aroTOBKM;

4) Bpawas koneco (Puc.4.1 B Mo3. O) no yacosom cTpernke,
YCTaHOBMTb rNyOMHY NepBoro npoxoga.

MPUMEYAHUE:

MEPBbIM MPOXOL MOXET AOCTUrATb MAKCUMANBHOMO
3HAYEHWA S5MM. CNEAYIOWME HE [OMXHbl MPEBBIWATb
4MM. 10 OOCTWMKEHNA 3HAYEHWNA (Z) B COOTBETCTBWM C
TABIULIEN.

YCTAHOBKA OCW Z ANA CTAHOAPTHOMN ®ACKM

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

to adjust the chamfer depth (Z) Axis must be:

1) Loosen the unlocking pin for the chamfer depth adjustment
(Pic.4.1B Pos.P) through the key 13 supplied with the machine;

2) Make sure that the position indicator displays the absolute
measure (on the screen at the bottom left, there must be any
writing) otherwise push the button ABS-REL.

IKCMNYATALUMNA

Q&

[ns perynupoBku WupmHbl chackm (ocb Z) HeoHX0aMMO:

1) OcnabuTb BIOKMPOBOYHBIN BUHT PEryNIMPOBKM LUMPWHBI hacKi
(Pnc.4.1B Noas. P) ucnonbays ko Ha 13, BXoLALLMA B COCTaB
nocTaBkKi;

2) YBeautbes, 4TO yKasaTenb NOnoxeHus oTobpaxaeTr abconoTHoe
3HayeHue (Ha gucnnee cneBa BHM3Y, AOMKHA ObITb OTMETKA)
B NPOTWBHOM cryyae Haxmute kHonky ABS-REL (ABC-OTH).

< | A [ENTERINE
mm-incfASSRELARESE | I |
|

3) Turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.0O) until it appears the value of
“Z axis cutting start”; at this point the cutter is touching the upper
edge of the piece;

4) Push ABS-REL. it displayed (rel 0.0);

| ——— |
i <1 A [enter|y
o mm-in.nJABS-R-LARESL T I

3) Bpawwuas perynuposoyHoe koneco (Puc.4.1 B Mo3. O) yctaHoBuTL
3HaveHuve “ Z HayanbHoe ”; B 3TOT MOMEHT (hpesa conpukacaetcs
C BEPXHWM KpaeMm 3aroTOBKM;

4) Haxatb ABS-REL: Ha akpaHe oTo6pasurcs (rel 0.0);

5) turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.1B Pos.O) to set the depth of first
pass, measure shown on the display.
tuming the had-wheel clockwise we increase the chamfer size,
turn counterclockwise to decrement;

NOTE:
THE FIRST PASS CAN REACH A MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 5mm.
FOLLOWING STEPS WILL NOT EXCEED 4mm.

ADJUSTMENT OF (X) AXIS PER J CHAMFER
to adjust the chamfer height, (X) AXIS must be:

1) loosen the 3 unlocking levers for the chamfer height adjustment
(X) axis (Pic.4.1B Pos.G);

2) Tuming the hand-wheel for chamfer height adjustment (Pic.4.1B
Pos.B) counterclockwise sets the chamfer height;

3) The chamfer height (X) axis is indicated on the nameplate
(Pic. 4.1B Pos.V);

4) To set height, tighten the 3 unlocking levers for chamfer height
adjustment (X) axis (Pic.4.1B Pos.G).

ADJUSTMENT OF (X) Axis FOR STANDARD CHAMFER

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it

l 000

4.10

5) Bpawas koneco (Puc.4.1 B Mo3. O) no 4acoBoi CTpeske,
YCTaHOBMTL  MyOWHY NepBOro Mpoxofa, 3HaveHue Oyget
oToBpaxaTbCs Ha SKpaHe.

BpallieHne korneca no 4acoBoOW CTpenke BEOET K YBENUYEHWHO
pa3smepa ackil, B MPOTMBOMONOXHYIO CTOPOHY — K YMEHBLLEHMIO.

MPUMEYAHUE:

MEPBbLIA MPOXOA MOXET AOCTUrATb MAKCUMANBHOIO

3HAYEHMA 5MM. CNEOYIOWME HE [OOMKHbI MPEBLIWATb

4MM.

PETYNIMPOBKA OCU X NSl J-OBPA3HON ®ACKU
[ns perynuposky rny6uHbl hacku (ocu X) Heobxoammo:

1) Ocnabutb 3 GNOKMPOBOYHBIX pblyara perynmpoBkn rnyouHb! dhackm
(puc.4.1B no3.G)

2) noBopayMBasi KOMeco PerynupoBkA rmybuHsl cacku (puc.4.1B
no3.B) npoTvB 4acoBOW CTPENKM BLICTABUTb FMYyOHHY;

3) TnybuHa chacku (X) ocu ykasaHa B Tabnvue (puc. 4.1 B nos.V);

4) Tlocne 3aBepLUEHMst YCTAHOBKW rMybuHbl hacky, 3aTsHuTe 3
OrOKMPOBOYHBIX pblyara perynupoBku rmybuHbl dacku (puc.4.1B

no3.G)

PEFYNIMPOBKA OCU X AN CTAHOAPTHOMN ®ACKM



@m TRANSPORT AND  QKCINYATALWA
INSTALLATION

to adjust the chamfer height (X) must be: [ns perynuposku rny6uHbl hackm (ocm X) Heobxoaumo:

1) loosen the 3 unlocking levers for the chamfer height adjustment 1) Ocnabutb 3 6rIOKMPOBOYHBIX pblyara perynnpoBki ryBuHb! dacku
(X) axis (Pic.4.1B Pos.G); (puc.4.1B no3.G)

2) Turmn the hand-wheel for chamfer height adjustment (Pic.4.1B  2) nosopausBas koneco perynupoBku rnybuHbl hacku (puc.4.1B
Pos.B) counterclockwise up to the value of 35 indicated by  no3.B) npoTuB YacoBoW CTPenKW BbICTABUTb 3HaYeHWe rMybuHbl 35 B
nameplate (Pic.4.1B Pos.V); cooTBeTCTBUM C Tabnuuen (puc. 4.1 B nos.V);

3) To set height, tighten the 3 unlocking levers for chamfer height ~ 3) Mocne 3aBepLueHns yCTaHOBKM rMyOuHbl dhacku, 3aTaHuTe 3

adjustment (X) axis (Pic.4.1B Pos.G). Br1OKMPOBOYHBIX pbiyara perynupoBku rmybuHbl dacku (puc.4.1B
no3.G)
MAXIMUM VALUES FOR STANDARD CHAMFERS MAKCUMATNbHBIE 3HAYEHUA ONA CTAHOAPTHbIX ®ACOK
3§ /
§ | 3 8 . j
J £ !
18 Y m ML
b _,\}
') )
=) (——t
133 \ 166 &
| T o 15 \/
& | e ~ P
8 ‘A
\/“ )
219 32
20~ 30
m OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE TEXHWYECKOE
AND ADJUSTMENT OBCINYXWUBAHWE U HANAL QQ]I@

5. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT 5. TEXHUWYECKOE OBCNYXVUBAHME U HANALKA

ATTENTION: BHUMAHME:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE MEPE]  BbIMOMHEHMEM  OMEPALMA MO

MAIN SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER TEXHUYECKOMY OBCY)XVBAHUIO, YBEAWUTECH, YTO

DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET. [MABHbI/ BbIKIOYATENb HAXOOUTCS! B NOMOXEHUN
OFF(0) (BbIKN.), KPOME 3TOTO BbIHbTE BWMKY U3

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE POSETKM.

OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE, TONbKO CMELMANBHO MOArOTOBAEHHbIA MEPCOHAN

RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO MOXET BbIMONHSTb OMEPALIAM 1O OBCNYXVBAHMIO

THE SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE. CTAHKA, NPV COBMIOOEHMM BCEX TPABUN U

TPEBOBAHWI BE3OMACHOCTMW..

DURING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE, THE BO BPEMA TEXHWYECKOIO OBCNYXMBAHMA CTAHKA, ONA
FOLLOWING PROTECTION MUST BE WEAR, FOR THE BE3OMACHOCTHU OIEPATOPA, HEOBXOOMMO
OPERATOR SAFETY: NCMNOIb30OBATb:

OYKK MEPYATKM TEXHUYECKAA
Glasses Gloves OBYBb
accident-prevention shoes

This machine doesn’t require any programmed maintenance, so the ~ 3TOT CTaHOK He TpebyeT perynsipHoro PernaMeHTHOrO TEXHUYECKOrO

maintenance is for all those operations necessary to resolve any  obcnyxuBaHus, no3ToMy OBCMyXuBaHWe CBOAWTCA K Omepauusm,

anomalous conditions. HeoOX0AMMbIM ANs YCTPAHEHWS HENCTIPABHOCTEN.

In any case, when anomalous condition happens contact your Seller. B niobom cryyae, ecnu BbisSiBNIEHA HEUCMPABHOCTb, CBSKUTECH C
Bawwum lNpogasLom.

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY w
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

Qi

5.1 INSERTS REPLACING

ATTENTION:
MAKE THIS OPERATION WITH CARE BECAUSE THE
INSERTS ARE SHARP.

THE OPERATOR SHOWED AS BELOW PICTURE DOES NOT
WEAR THE SAFETY PROTECTION, THIS HAS BEEN NECESSARY
TO LET YOU UNDERSTAND THE BEST WAY POSSIBLE WHICH IS
THE OPERATION YOU HAVE TO EFFECT.

FOR THIS REASON WE REMIND YOU TO USE ALWAYS THE
SAFETY PROTECTION.

1) Before carrying out this operation make sure that the machine is
switched off (general switch on OFF (O) position, moreover
disconnect the plug from the socket).

2) Insert the key 17 provided into the seat of spindle shaft (Pic.5.1
pos.A) that blocks the spindle rotation; while loosening the screw
that fasten the cutter to the spindle (Pic.5.1 pos.B).

3) Remove the key (Pic.5.1 pos.A) and completely unscrew the
cutter (Pic.5.1 pos.C) by removing it from its seat.

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCNYXWUBAHUE W HANAOKA

5.1 SAMEHA BCTABOK ®PE3bl

BHUMAHUE:
BbIMONHATE 3TY OMEPALIMIO C OCTOPOXHOCTBIO,
TAK KAK BCTAKM MMEFOT OYEHb OCTPbIE KPAA.

HA HWKEMNPUBEAEHHBIX PUCYHKAX OMNEPATOP [MOKA3AH
BE3 CPELACTB S3ALMTHLI, 3TO CHENAHO ANA BOMbLIEN
HATMAAHOCTY BbIMONHAEMbIX ONMEPALIAA..

MO 3TOV MPUYUHE Mbl HAMIOMWMHAEM BAM O MOCTOSAHHOW
HEOBXOOMMOCTW NCMONb3OBAHNA 3ALTHBIX CPEACTB.

1) Tepen BbINOMHEHWeM 3TOM Onepauun ybeauTech, YTO MaluMHa
OTKMIOYEHa  OT  9MekTpocHabxeHns  (BblkMoyaTens B
BblKO4eHHOM nonoxeHun OFF(0)). U kpome Toro BbiHbTE BUIKY
13 PO3ETKN.

2) BcraBbTe Kkntoy Ha 17 B na3 BMHTa Ha Bany wnuHaens (Puc.5.1
no3. A), KoTopbIli GriokMpyeT BpalleHWe LUNuHAens; ocnabutb
BMHT KpenneHus cpesbl k wnuHgento (Puc.5.1 nos. B).

3) Ypanute knoy (Pnc.5.1 no3. A) 1 OTBUHTUTE MOMHOCTBLK) BUHT
thpesbl 1 femonTupyiTe dpesy (Puc.5.1 nos. C).

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE TEXHUYECKOE
AND ADJUSTMENT OBCNY)KMBAHVE 1 HANIATL o@l@

4) At this point (as showed in Pic.5.2) the cutter is completely ~4) Pacnonoxute pesy B MOMOXeHWM Kak MOkasaHO Ha pMC.5.2,

accessible, loosen the inserts (Pic.5.2 pos.A), clean carefully ocBoboauTe yanbl Kpennewws Bknapgblwen (Puc.5.2 nos. A),
their seats turn them and use the new sharp side. At the end, NPOBEpHUTE BCTaBKM, 4TODbI WCMONMb30BaTb WX CO CTOPOHbI
tighten the screw to the inserts. OCTpbIX KpoMOK. 10 3aBeplUeHWM omepaluu 3aBepHUTE Y3Mbl

Kpennexus BKNagblLLen.
Replace the inserts when all the sharpen sides have been used andit  3ameHa kpomok BCTaBOK Ha Gornee OCTpblE MPUBOAUT K CHUKEHMIO
is noticed a lower cut power. noTpebnsiemoit MOLHOCTY.

5) Insert cutter into its seat, assuring that the 2 pins on the spindle  5) YcTaHoBuTe ¢pesy Ha MecTo, ybeamBLUMCh, YTO 2 LITUPTA Ha
(Pic.5.3 pos.A) fit into the groove on the cutter (Pic.5.3 pos.B). Bany (Puc.5.3 no3. A) coBnagawT C KaHaBkamu Ha dpese
(Pnc.5.3 nos. B).

6) Fix the cutter to the spindle through the screw to complete the  6) 3akpenute pesy Ha LNMHZENe BWHTOM, 3aKpyTUTE €ro,
tightening, insert the key 17 provided into the seat of spindle shaft ncnonb3ys kiod Ha 17 3atsHuTe BUHT (Puc.5.1 nos. A), koTopbii
(Pic.5.1 pos.A) that blocks the spindle rotation; while loosening BrokupyeT BpalleHue wnuHgens (Puc.5.1 nos. B).
the screw that fasten the cutter to the spindle (Pic.5.1 pos.B).

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it



@m MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

5.2 CLEANING

ATTENTION:

BEFORE EXECUTING CLEANING OPERATIONS, BE SURE
THAT THE GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0),
MOREOVER DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE
SOCKET.

DURING THE CLEANING OF THE MACHINE, THE FOLLOWING
PROTECTION MUST BE WEAR, FOR THE OPERATOR SAFETY:

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCNYXWUBAHUE W HANAOKA

5.2 OYUCTKA

BHUMAHME:
MEPE[ BbIMONMHEHWMEM OMEPALMA MO OUUCTKE,
YBEOUTECb, YTO  [MABHbIA  MPEKMIOYATEMb
HAXOIUTCS B MONOMXEHWM OFF (0) (BbIKI.), KPOME
9TOrO BbIHLTE BUMKY 13 POSETKU.

BO BPEMA O4NCTKM CTAHKA, [NA BE3OMACHOCTU
OMNEPATOPA, HEOBXOMMO NCMOJIb30BATD::

® O S

OYKM
Glasses

Cleaning the work surface by using compressed air, the air pressure
must be moderated.

In case it is necessary to clean the work surface from grease, use a
cleaning product that is not noxious for the operator and not damage
the machine (read carefully the indications mentioned on the
product).

Do not spray fluid products on electrical parts

5.3 DISPOSAL
The disposal of the machine, processing waste or eventual replaced

components, must be disposed respecting the rules in force in the
Country where the machine is installed.

28

MEPYATKMN
Gloves

TEXHWYECKAA
OBYBb
accident-prevention shoes

l'|I/ICTKy paGquX I'IOBerHOCTeI7I npon3eoanTe C NOMOLLbKD CXaToro
BO3dyxa, faBNneHne Bo3ayxa AO0JIKHO ObITb YMEPEHHbIM.

|-|pl/l HeobXOaMMOCTI OYUCTUTL CTAHOK OT Macna, MCronb3oBaTb
YucTdllme cpeacrtea, KOTOpble HE BpedHbl Anda onepatopa U He
nospenAatr CTaHOoK (BHMMaTeﬂbHO npoqmaﬁTe yKasaHuAa B
OMUCaHUK YUCTALLEero cpe,chBa).

He pacnblnm?lTe XXWOKOCTb Ha 3MEKTpUYECKMe YacT CTaHKa.

5.3 YTUNU3ALINA

vamauvm CTaHKa, nepepa60TKa OTXOAOB N KOMMOHEHTOB nocne
3aMeHbl, JOJTXHbI NPON3BOANTBLCA B COOTBETCTBUMU C TpeGOBaHI/IFIMI/I,
ﬂel;ICTBy}OLLI'I/IMI/I B CTpaHe, rae yCTaHOBIEH CTaHOK.

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS

6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION
6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST
6.4 NOTES

NPUNOXEHUA

6.1 CEPTUDUKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE
6.2 ANIEKTPUYECKMUE CXEMBb,
6.3 NEPEYEHb 3AMACHbIX YACTEM
6.4 3SAMETKW



ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION 6.1 CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE

m OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS

NOTE:

THE CONFORMITY DECLARATION MUST BE DELIVERED WITH
THE MACHINE AND THE INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL, HERE
FOLLOWING IT IS AVAILABLE A COPY OF SUCH DECLARATION:

EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION
(Under force of the attached Il letter A instruction 2006/42 EEC)

OMCA SRL
in VIA E. CURIEL, 6 CAVRIAGO REGGIO EMILIA (ITALY)
Declares with all responsibility that the machine:

SERIAL NUMBER -....ccccocoviiiiiiinniieisiescsescn

FABRICATION YEAR ..o

Corresponds to the rules of the following EEC INSTRUCTIONS:
2006/42 EEC - 2006/95 EEC - 2004/108 EEC

and moreover, to the
reference:

following harmonized rules / national of

UNI EN 12100-1 - UNI EN 12100-2 (2005) - CEIl EN 60204-1

Place: Cavriago - Date: ....................... - Signature: ..o

Name of the person authorized to constitute the technical dossier:
GRASSI LUCIANO Via E. Curiel,6 42025 Cavriago (RE)

ATTENTION:
Read carefully the attached use and maintenance instructions.

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it

NPUNOXEHWA

MPUMEYAHUE:

CEPTU®MKAT COOTBETCTBMA NMOCTABNAETCA CO CTAHKOM
N PYKOBOACTBOM MO 3KCMNNYATALIMK. HAKE NPUBOOUTCA
OBPASEL| CEPTU®UKATA:

CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE

(B cooTBeTCTBUM C NpUnoxenueM Il pazgena A AUPeKTUBBI
2006/42 CEE)

Warotosutens OMCA SRL

Anpec: E. KYPU3Tb, 6 KABPUATO PEPKO-IMUNNA (UTANNA)
3asBNSET C NOMHON OTBETCTBEHHOCTbIO, YTO CTAHOK:

CooTBeTcTBYyeT TpeGoBaHNsIM HOPMATHBOB:
2006/42 EEC - 2006/95 EEC - 2004/108 EEC

11 KpOME TOro, CrefytoLLMM YHUDULMPOBaHHBIM/HaLMOHANBHBIM
pernameHTam:

UNIEN 12100-1 - UNI EN 12100-2 (2005) - CEI EN 60204-1

Mecrto: Kapuaro [lata: ............ee....... - MOAMMUCH: ..vveereveeee

ms nuua, ynonHOMOYEHHOrO 0hOPMITSTh TEXHUIECKYHO
pokymenTaumo: FPACCU NYYUAHO
aap. Kypwanb,6 42025 Kaspuaro (RE)

BHUMAHUE:
BHumatenbHo  npoutute  npunaraemble
WCMONb30BAHMIO 1 TEXHUYECKOMY 0BCNYXUBAHMIO.

WHCTPYKUMM 1O



ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM 6.2 ANEKTPUYECKUE CXEMbI

m OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHWA

ATTACHMENTS

, VLOL133HS INvNovw EINOISIa vIvL Z1-10-L0S WO/13

11904 °10L "ND3SIa (34) OSVIHAYD 026 WY

_ T orcons G IS ¥YOWO | INIHDOVIN ONIYIINYHD / IDIELYSSNINS

N 011904 v1va “¥INOLSND / ILNILLINWOD :153raNs / 0113990
C10¢-50-8¢
VI3 019934

CT-TO- 10S INO/T3 8N I9IN3IXD
ZT-TO-10S WO/13 U¥KILdIh

0¢6 OI73Z INHIHLOLDKU

026 "W3TON -HOHVLD NIGHdIEIdDONINOCN - I9NIXD IUHIIRUJLHILE

14" £l

[4%

Ll

oL

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



MPUNOXEHUSA B

ATTACHMENTS

IVLIOL 133HS H4INOISIA Vv ZL-10-L0S WO/M3

“ 171904 °10L UNKNSRR ‘N93SI1a (34) OOVIMAYD 076 WY
"

. 133Hs E— 31va 'S YODWO |3INIHOVW SNIYIJWVYHD IDILVYSSNINS

0oIo04 viva *43IWOLSND / FINILLIWWOD +153rans /0113990

¢ dl

[9LHITIVE DOV

1gNg’s

4LOOHITION

JATYAILdO

UALVEOEVdI0dL

JAAKT

JUHTXEdLIVH
FOHIIALMHIOLIOT

OI'TdZ

darmrere )14

n0S

V.10LOVh

Vil | NOLMIINEKT'94d10m A 00% JUHIXEdIVH

MHLOAdIINVIVX IM)ThHHXAL

vl £l 4! w | o | e | 8 | ¢ | o | s | ¥ € 4 !

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHWA

ATTACHMENTS

V101 133HS HINOIS3A viv.iu ZLl-10-10S WO/13
£ 11904101 IRV “Noasia (3Y) OOVINAYD 076 WY
TEEDS TT—— 3va TS VOWO | INIHOVIN ONIHIJWVYHD / IDIHLYSSNINS
€ N OI1904 viva *Y4IWOLSND / ILNILLIWWOD $123rgNs / 0113990
000
of ¢ 50
B O OO
(X m—
oy — [ ]
Y —— ]
. 0oo b 0000
TN LR
LANS | | 1ass cns
DD
BRI
- 00 00 00 00 ololololo
[ [ [ [ [
e B ] Ao
@ 10 10 n
B I I
® ® & | [000O0000 000 O|O|O0|O|0O
LWOS LVX9 LN4S €nds
vl €l 45 LL oL 6 8 7 9 S 14

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



<
=
€I
L
X
(@)
=
=
(al
—

ATTACHMENTS

/ V101 133HS
1904 °10L

INVNOVW

43INOIS3Ia
‘NO3SId

133HS
oN OI1904

Z10T-50-8C

3lva
vivad

+43IWOLSND / IINILLIWWOD

Vvl CL-10-L0S WO/3
(34) OOV IMAYD 076 ‘WY
IS VOWO | INIHOVIN ONIYIIWVYHD / IDILYSSNINS

+153rans/ 0113950

dorewdodoHedL MIaHhOLOWQOXASTT

qualeimsrodirave
WIGHHOdXHWIE KIgHERDXad |

081510d10A 90HAUBHINI-0198)

ONE doLHelHOY

dv avaLenoiviadau uIaHsel |

SRS EDE S

-,
-,
-,

avad 90HLIUHIEW- OWda |

IN T BUHOhOILHE BHLIOHY

ON T BMHBhOIHE BHUOHY

JN d Z T-0 uvmoiAduonng quatenoivdadaly

280HELD0 0JOHUMdege BHUOHY

CEEERREE:

BUHIKVYHEO9O 31918HUdU

4" €l

Cl

oL

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHWA

ATTACHMENTS

/ V101 133HS INYNOVIN 43INOIS3a VIVl Z1-10-10S WO/3
11904 °101 ‘NO3sIa (34) OOVIAYD 076 ‘MY
. 133HS £ Loz-c0-52 31va 'S VDWO | INIHOVW ONIY3FJWVHD / IDIHLYSSNINS
N OI71904 viva *Y3IWOLSND /IINILLINWOD +153rans /0113550
1G4 6T‘0 MheTou 1G4 6°G 184 610
efosudu arateimsly 1agad¢ erosndu avaLeimsy o1 gonnuod efosndu quaLeinsyy 100U A ¥ BUHELMUOALNBLE
ENWS NS LWS W K &
N
n |n | wn v |»n
g Y
P Zn4s %L
0 00O O OOoOo w
3d M AN 3d M A N _
bl
73 IN¥AILIO 13 INHAILIO s | 1_\
amiwd €1 21 1 amd w> €1 21 1
Zns OO0 Oooao NS OO0 OooOoo N U O-o-
oo |o |0 |w N P P (P [ NI o4 oave _—
S N =& == A0OY
4 -
2 B 2 B o |n o o
1% H w N
\44
LN4s %I%i
i
Yol V1-90
LWOS
ends \ ok 3d
< /W N N a— ML
A~ I a— m g
N - — 2 .m
wv
N g °— S 3
NV = I
%3 5
WB
vl €l Cl LL ol 6 8 i 9 S 14 € C L

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



<
=
€I
L
X
(@)
=
=
(al
—

ATTACHMENTS

V101 133HS INvNoyyy 83NOISIa Vvl Z1-10-10S WO/13
L 1904101 ‘NO3SIa (34) ODVIYAYD 026 MY
ThHS —— Iva IS WYOWO | INIHOV ONIYIIWYHD / IDIMLYSSNING
9 .NoMo4 viva *43WOLSND / ILNILLIWWOD 1123rdNs / 0113990
Xd3gg ENHE
o —C
awo [ ] uwe [ ]
619 9’9
BUHIBAUEH
Xd3iad / doLerunHy
qualehoirdiag odxun
N | oo &
ghg BUHBhOILYLO
0JoHuMdege eHLOHY
Xd3igd €MHY
- TAN9 BHLOHY BHLOHY
2l z
)
qualegiadadu . /
nosowua|
i
vl €l 4! L oL 6 8 9 ¥ € 4 L

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHWA

ATTACHMENTS

V101 133HS INVNOYW 43INOIS3a Yivll Z1-10-10S WO/13
L 171904 101 ‘N93SIa (34) OOVIYAYD 026 ‘WY
133HS —— ILva 'S YDWO | INIHOVI ONIIWVYHD / IDIMLYSSNINS
£ oN OIT1904 viva *43IWOLSND / ILNILLIWWOD +153rans / OLLIDO0
efoandu quaLteinsy quateaiadadu yosorua | 1dV1D exhouwels 19ead anHamedg
T
o o o
= A THY mwv LTH9 mwv 3 e
[4%°] L9
C
i) (m} m} O O O m}
YO €0 [4e) LO
4 L 4 4 C L
LYY9 a1z1g ads oIz pleyi\74
El| al Dl gl 4 €l 4] Ll
] m} m} a O ) m} m}
89 r9 99 59 9 2 z9
2 ns /
paso 3 ggso 2 (859 Nll lHs9 3 wvso 4L -
NS N—
[ & VT

CHWNYG eXUOHY

THWNG BHUOHY

LUOLD eHUOHY

HOAL BHUOHY

(L8V/HhAd) 409194

HOU9 Yodor U3l Bu3Lvdoevdd0adU Houg

4 €l

4}

ol

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST 6.3 NEPEYEHb 3AMACHbIX YACTEM

m OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

YEPTEXK CTAHOK rerynnAa OATA
L00036-00 KpomkodhpesepHbIit cTaHok SMJ 13/02/2015

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS NPUNOXERHWA

YEPTEXK CTAHOK rrynnAa DATA

L00036-00 KpomkodpesepHblit cTaHok SMJ 13/02/2015
Mos. N° Designation 0O603HauyeHue Tun Wudp
1 1 Spindle line LinnHpenbHas rpynna L0004-00
2 1 Trolley assembly Konectas 6asa B cope L00013-02
3 1 Group milling cutter ®pe3epHast rpynna L00036A-00
4 1 Group milling cutter ®pe3epHast rpynna L00036C-00
5 1 Group milling cutter ®pe3sepHast rpynna L00036D-00
6 1 Group milling cutter ®pesepHast rpynna E00036E-00
7 1 Group milling cutter PpesepHas rpynna L00036F-00
8 1 Double wheels drive [pynna HanpaBnsitoLLiAX PonMKkoB L000037-00
m OMCA S.r.I - Viia Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



G ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnA OATA
L0004-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ LnnHpensHas 11/2014
OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



5

ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

m OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS

NPUNOXEHWA

QN

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA

L0004-00 KpomkodpesepHbii cTaHok SMJ LUnvHaenbHast 11/2014

Mos. N° Designation 0O603HauyeHue Tun Wudp

18 1 Vertical trolley Kopnyc A00256-00
19 1 Spindle WnuHaens A00255-00
20 1 Rightorizontal counter-guide MpaBasi ropuoHTansHas Hanp. A00298-00
21 1 Leftorizontal counter-guide Iesast ropusoHTansHas Hanp. A00297-00
23 1 Vertical leadnut BepTukanbHas BTynka TP 18X4 A00257-00
26 1 Orizontal leadnut lopu3oHTanbHas BTyrKa TP 16X2 A00259-00
27 1 Cover Konnauok A00261-00
31 1 Vertical spring flange MoAnpyX1HeHHbII hriaHel| A00263-00
32 1 Flangia posteriore mandrino 3aaHuil pnaxel| WnuHaens A00251-00
33 1 Spindle flange ®naHeL WnuHaens A00253-00
34 2 Conical roller bearing MoawmnHuK BS3134SKF SKF32010XC/P5

35 1 Conic spacer lpoknagka KoHuyeckas A00288-00
3 1 Spindle WinnHpens A00252-01
37 1 Oilseal CanbHuk DIN 3760-AS-60x75x8-NBR

38 1 Oilseal CarnbHuk DIN 3760-A-40x52x7-NBR

40 1 Tang LLnoxka Unl 6604 - A10 x 8x 32
53 1 Thread bush ToHKOCTEHHas BTymKa A00284-00
54 1 Safety pin CpesHoit WTueht A00285-00
63 2  Vertical counter-guide BepTukanbHas HanpasnsioLuas A00299-00
64 1  Shaftwith cam Ban ¢ kynaykom A00291-00
65 1 Screw BuHT UNI5925-M5 X 8
66 1 Screw BuHT UNI5923 -M5X 5
67 1 Cone vertical gib BeptukanbHas HanpaensioLLas A00295-00 A00295-00
68 2  Screw for conic guide BUHT Ans HanpaensioLLen A00293-00
69 1 Horizontal conic guide ['Opu3oHT. HanpaensioLas A00294-00
70 3 \Vertical locking pin BepTyiKanbHbii CTONOPHbI LUTUET A00290-00
71 3 Pastiglia bloccaggio ®ukcatop A00353-00
72 2 Locking pin CTOnOpHbIN WTUT A00292-00
73 2 Swivel-proof screw KpoHLuTeitH BUHTa A00296-00
80 2  Spindle block LnuHaenbHbIi 6ok A00286-00
82 10 Cylindrical head screw BMHT C LIMNMHAPUYECKON rONOBKOM UNI 5931 -M 8 X 20
83 10 Cylindrical head screw BUHT C LiWNMHOPUYECKON FONOBKOM UNI5931-M6 X 12

84 7  Flared head screw MoTaitHol BUHT UNI5933 - M4 X 8

85 4 Hexagonal head screw BUHT C LUECTUTPAHHOV FONIOBKO/ UNI 5739 - M4 X 10

87 4 Cylindrical head screw BUHT C LiWNMHOPUYECKON FONOBKOM UNI5931-M6 X 16

88 6 Cylindrical head screw BUHT C LiWNMHOPUYECKON FONOBKOM UNI5931-M6 X 20

92 2 Cylindrical head screw BUHT C LiWNMHOPUYECKON FONOBKOM UNI5931-M4 X 16

94 3  Adjustable handle PerynunpoBouHas pyuka GN 300.1-92-M12-SW

101 1 Elasticring PagxumHoe KonbLo WR 40

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS NPUNOXERHWA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNNA OATA
L0004-00 KpomkodpesepHbiin cTaHok SMJ LUnvHaenbHast 11/2014
Mos. N° Designation 0O603HauyeHue Tun Wudp
102 1 Elastic ring Kombuio BR62
104 1 Milling cutter ®pesa R200-060Q27-20L
105 1 Cylindrical head screw BUHT C LiU/MHAPVHECKO/ TOOBKO/ UNI5931-M 12X 35
106 9  Cylindrical head screw BUHT C LiUIMHAPVHECKO/ TOTOBKO UNI5931-M5X 10
1M1 1 Spring MpyxuHa D11980
113 1 Conic spacer KoHuueckas npocTaska A00287-00 A00287-00
114 1 Roller radial bearing PaauanbHbli NOALWMMHUK INAFAG NA4908-2RS
116 1 Pulley Ponuk PL64-8M20-8WF+2012FOR035
164 1 Ring nut ®acoHHas raiika KMT 10
m OMCA S.r.l - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



G ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYnnA

JATA

L00013-02 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ KonecHas 6asa

03/2015

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHWNA
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNNA OATA

L00013-02 KpomkocbpesepHbiii craHok SMJ KonecHas basa 03/2015

Mos. N° Designation 0O603HauyeHue Tun Wudp

11 Trolley Pama A00347-02

2 1 Leadnutassembly Benywas BTynka B cbope A00346-00

3 1 Counter-flange OnopHbIi hnaHe A00343-01

4 1 Trapeze Screw BuHT ¢ Tpanel. peasboit 18x4 A00344-00

5 1 Connection plate CoeauHuTENbHAA Nnata A00555-00

6 1 Right-angle precision YrrnoBou peaykTop CHIARAVALLI 3141312

7 2 Trolley KapeTka HGH25CA

8 4 Wheel Koneco A08012150040

9 2 Tang LUnoxka UNI 6604 -A5X5X20

10 10 Screw Bunt TCEIUNI5931-M 6 X 20

11 2  Elastic plug Bcraska ISO 8752 -6 X 14- A

12 2  Elastic plug Bcraska ISO 8752 -6 X 14-A

13 16 Washer LWanba UNI 6592 - 8,4 X 17

14 16 Screw BuHT TCEI'UNI5931-M 8 X 20

15 1 Ringnut Pe3bboBoe KorbLo GUK M12X1

17 1 Guide HanpasnsioLas RAIL-HGR25R04002-20.0

18 4  Cylindrical head screw BuHT UNI'5931-M 8 X 25

19 6 Cylindrical head screw BuHT UNI5931-M 8 X 12

20 1 Sliding plate beveler CraHnHa dackocHumatens A00553-00

21 8 Screw Bunt TCEI'UNI5931-M 6 X 25

22 4 Screw BuHT TCEIUNI5931-M 6 X 16

38 1 Cover KpbiLuka A00618-00

43 1 Hand-wheel PerynupoBoyHoe Koneco ELESAVDT.160+IR A-14

48

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNNA OATA
L00036A-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 10/02/2015
OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY w
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnA OATA
L00036A-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 10/02/2015
@ OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA @m
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNNA OATA
L00036A-00 KpomkodpesepHbii cTaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 10/02/2015
Mos. N° Designation 06o3HaueHue Tun Wudp

1 1 Counter-flange OnopHbIit drianel A00269-00
2 1 Top BepxHsas KpbiLuka A00273-00
3 1 lowerwall HiDkHSIA KpbiLLKa A00275-00
4 2 Driving roller Ponmk A00335-00
5 2 Roller cover Koxyx ponuka A00336-01
6 4 Rollersupport Cynnopt ponuka A00337-00
7 1 Drum Brynka A00409-00
8 1 Counter-flange OnaHey A00410-00
9 1 Righthandle MpaBast pyuka A00502-01
10 1 Lefthandle TNesas pyyka A00503-01
11 2 Flared washer Wanba A00505-00
12 1 Cap Kpbiwwka A00509-00
131 Spacer lpocTaBka A00510-00
141 Intermediate flange [poMeXyTouHbIN pnaHe, A00512-00
15 1 Angular index Ykasarterb yrna A00518-00
16 1  Bracket nut PasxumHas raika A00697-00
171 Aluminum right side MpaBas KkpblLLKa (anom.) A00698-00
18 1 Aluminum left side NeBas kpblLuka (antom.) A00699-00
19 1 Trapeze Screw BuHT ¢ Tpan. Pesbboit 18x2 A00700-00
20 2 Vertical guide BepTukanbHasi HanpaensioLas A00701-00
211 Screw BuHT TP 18x4 A00702-00
21 Leadnut HanpasnsioLuas raika 18x2 A00703-00
21 Rightside Mpasas 6okoBMHA A00705-00
21 Leftside Nesast GokosuHa A00706-00
%1 Vertical plate BepTukanbHas nnactuHa A00707-00
% 1 Pin [WTndpt A00713-00
21 Fork pin LTnehT dacoHHbIi A00714-00
2 2 Pin Wncpr A00715-00
21 Screw support Cynnopt A00716-00
%1 Right drawer support MpaBas onopa A00717
1 Left drawer support Nesoit onopei A00718-
2.2 Shaft Ban A00719-01
33 1 Plate Mnuta A00720-00
3 4 Bush Brynka A00721-00
35 1 Liftuparc IpysonogbemHas ayra A00725-00
3 1 Angle nameplate LLkana yrrnos A00729-00
37 1 Sealing Ring CanbHuk OR 2075

38 2 Roller step-bearing MoAWMMHWK LWaroBbIi AXz 6 1528,4 De28.4mm

1

39

Right-angle precision

YrnoBow peaykTop

CHIARAVALLI 3141312

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS NPUNOXERHWA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA
L00036A-00 KpomkodpesepHbiin cTaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 10/02/2015
Mos. N° Designation 00603HauyeHue Tun Wuop
40 3  washer [Lanba ELESA GN.31121 GN 184 - 22
41 1 Transmission MpuBog FIAMA 66-6 R1-2 D-MFF
42 1 Ringnut Pe3bboBoe KonbLio KM3 M17X1
43 4  Roller bearings [MOALLMMHMK POSMKOBLIN INA HK1514-RS
44 4 Screw BuHT ISO 7045 -M5 X 8-4.8-Z
45 8  Cylinder pin LITnehT LunuHapudeckui 1ISO 8734 -6 X 20 - A
46 4 Pin WTncpt INAKR19
47 1 Spring MpyxuHa SPIRALE 025-0150-020 CC
4 6  Screw BuHT UNI 5739 - M12 X 40
49 2  Screw BuHT UNI 5739 -M5 X 16
50 4  Screw BuHT UNI5739 -M3 X 4
51 1  Screw BuHT UNI 5739 - M6 X 12
52 8  Cylindrical head screw BUHT C L. ronosKoii UNI5931-M 10 X 30
53 8  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ uun. ronoskon UNI5931-M 12X 25
54 4  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ uun. ronoskon UNI5931-M 3 X 16
55 4  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ uun. ronoskon UNI 5931 -M 5 X 40
56 10 Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ uun. ronoskon UNI5931-M 6 X 20
57 2 Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ uun. ronoskon UNI 5931 -M 8 X 12
58 10 Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ uun. ronoskon UNI5931-M 8 X 16
59 24  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ uun. ronoBkoi UNI'5931-M 8 X 20
60 g  Cylindrical head screw BWHT C L. ronoskoi UNI5931-M 8 X 30
61 4  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ Lmn. ronoskoi UNI5931-M 8 X 45
62 5  Flared screw MoTanHoW BUHT UNI 5933 -M12 X 40
63 3 Flared screw MoTanHoW BUHT UNI 5933 - M5 X 12
% 6 washer Llai6a UNI 6593 - 14 X 36
6 2 Key LInoHKa UNI6604-A4X4X14
6 1  Key LLnoHka UNI 6604 -A5X5X 10
67 2 Key LLnoHka UNI 6604 -A5X5X 12
8 1  Key LLnoHka UNI 6604 -A5X5X 20
9 1  Key LLnoHka UNI 6604 -A5X5X 22
1 Stop elastic ring CronopHoe KonbLo UNI 7435-75 - 11
™ 1 Hexagonal nut l"aika LWecTurpaHHas UNI 7473 - M14
72 2 Hand-wheel PerynmpoBoyHoe Koneco ELESA GN 322.3-125-B12-R
@ OMCA S.r.l - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



G ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYnnA

JATA

L00036C-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas

10/02/2015

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnA OATA
L00036C-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 10/02/2015
m OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA @i@
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA
L00036C-00 KpomkodbpesepHbii craHok SMJ ®pesepHast 10/02/2015
Mos. N° Designation 0O603HauyeHue Tun Wudp

11 Horizontal spring flange ®naHeL, npyXuHbl A00262-00
2 1 Horizontal screw flange dnaHeL KpenexHbIn A00264-00
3 1 Locking flange ®naHeL, npocTaska A00267-00
4 1 Flange sleeve [vnb3a dnaHuesas A00268-00
5 1 Motor shaft Ban aBuratens A00270-00
6 5 Column Banuk A00332-00
7 1 Screw BuHT TP 16x2 A00511-01
8 1 Hand-wheel spacer Brynka per. Koneca A00609-00
9 1 Plate side belt Mnuta A00688-00
10 1 Motor support KpoHwwTenH asuratens A00708-00
1 1 Cover Koxyx A00710-00
12 1 Belt PeMeHb GTX-8M-920-20
13 1 Washer LLanba GN.31121 GN 184 - 22
14 1 Digital run counter Lincpposoit mHamkatop FIAMA EP7-A-R- F20
15 1 Motor [uratens BRONZONI GR 112 B14
16 1  Pulley LWknB POGGI PL28-8M-20-5F+1108
17 1 Bearing MogwmnHuk SKF 2RS13201 A-2RS1
18 1  Bearing MogwmnHuk SKF 2RS163007-2RS1
19 1 Spring MpyxwuHa 025-0150-020 C
20 1 Hand-wheel Per. Koneco GN 322.3-125-B12-R
21 5 Hexagonal head screw BuHT ¢ 6-Tv rp. Fonoskon UNI 5739 - M8X16
22 5 head cap screw BuHT UNI 5931 - M5X10
23 4 head cap screw BunT UNI 5931 - M8X16
24 4 head cap screw BuHT UNI 5931 - M8X16
25 4 head cap screw BuHT UNI 5931 - M8X16
26 6 head cap screw BuHT UNI 5931 - M8X16
27 1 head cap screw BuHT UNI 5931 - M8X16
28 1 countersunk screw BuHT B noTan UNI 5933 - M5X16
29 5 \Washer Wanba UNI 6592 - 8,4X17
30 1 Tang LLnoHka UNI 6604 - AdX4X14
31 1 Tang LLInoHka UNI 6604 - A8X7X 28
32 1 Seegerring KonbLo cTonopHoe UNI 7435-75 - 35
33 1 Seegerring KonbLo cTonopHoe UNI 7435-75 - 35

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

CEYEHME A-A (1:2)

12) (10 20) (5 3
B,
~_=..=E
. e
m / 1 ;
15 7 . ; e
16 ’ - \‘_I
- |
B — ¥
30 9)(24) (7
@ A
27 |—
P WENY =
32 |
17 I
@
CEMEHMEB-B (1:2) (i9) (2
/// ~ \
// e \\ r
/e ~ ]
I / / /// ) \\ |
I g \ |
\ R / / / :
\\ \\ \\ / // |
\ = / $
\ = /
A ©
- -—
A
YEPTEXK CTAHOK rerynnaAa OATA
E00036C-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 12/2014

@ OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA @m
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA
E00036C-00 KpomkodpesepHbii cTaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 12/2014
Mos. N° Designation 06o3HaueHue Tun Wudp
1 1 Screw BuHT TP 16X2 A00511-01
2 1 Pulley s POGGI PL28-8M-20-5F+1108 @25
3 1 Locking flange ®naHeL, npocTaska A00267-00
4 1 Flange sleeve [vnb3a dnaHuesas A00268-00
5 1 Bearing MoawnnH1K SKF 2RS163007-2RS1
6 1 Plate side belt MnuTa A00688-00
7 1 Bearing MoawnnH1K SKF 2RS13201 A-2RS1
8 1 Horizontal spring flange PnaHeL, npyXuHbl A00262-00
9 1 Horizontal screw flange ®dnaHel KpenexHbIn A00264-00
10 1 Seegerring CronopHoe KonbLo UNI 7437 - 62
11 1 Motor shaft Ban gsuratens A00270-00
12 1 Seegerring CronopHoe KonbLo UNI 7435-75 - 35
13 1 Tang LLnoH«ka UNI 6604 - ABX7X28
14 5 Column Banuk A00332-00
15 5 washer LWanba UNI 6592 - 8,4X17
16 5 Screw BuHT TE UNI 5739 - M8X16
17 4  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X20
18 4  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X25
19 6 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X30
20 1 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X35
21 4 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X16
22 1 Spiral Cnmpanb 025-0150-020 C
23 1 Tang LUnoxka UNI 6604 - A 4X4X14
24 5 Screw BunT TSEI UNI 5933 - M5X10
25 1 Cover Koxyx A00710-00
26 1 Motor [Buratenb GR 112 B14
27 1 Motor support CynnopT gsuratens A00708-00
28 1 Belt PemeHb GTX-8M-920-20
29 1 Hand-wheel spacer Brynka per. Koneca A00609-00
30 1 Digital run counter LindbpoBoit uHankatop FIAMA EP7-A-R- F20
31 1 washer LLanba ELESAGN.31121GN184-22
32 1 Hand-wheel PerynupoBoYHoe koneco ELESA VDT1001A12 VDT+|
33 1 Screw BuHT TSEI UNI 5933 - M5X16

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnA OATA
L00036D-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 05/02/2015
@ OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA @m
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA
L00036D-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 05/02/2015
Mos. N° Designation 0603HaueHue Tun Wudp

1 1 Flange ®naHel A00306-00
2 1 Spring Pipe MpyxuHa A00308-00
3 1 Leadnut Benyias BTynka A00310-00
4 1 Cover Koxyx A00312-00
5 1 Push Bryrika A00313-00
6 1 Micro-Holder KpoHLuTeitH A00314-00
7 1 Flange OnaHey A00315-00
8 1 Support Cynnopt A00387-00
9 1 Spring Holder Kopnyc npyxuHbl A00637-00
10 1 Cover Kosxyx A00639-00
11 1 Trapeze Screw BuHT ¢ Tpan. Pesbboit A00641-00
12 1 Vane JNonaTka A00642-00
13 1 Trolley Pama A00689-00
14 2 Round guide Hanpasnsitowast A00709-00
15 1 Leftsupport Ieas onopa A00711-00
16 1 Right support MpaBas onopa A00712-00
17 4 Bush Bryrka 25-30-25
18 1 Spring MpyxuHa DIM D11700 D11700
19 4  Gasket Mpokraska InA G25X33X4
20 1 Ringnut ®acoHHas ranka 20x1
21 1 Cylinder Pin Wrncpr ISO 2338 - B - 10x20
22 4  Cylinder Pin Wrncpr ISO 8734 - 6x30
23 2 Cylinder Pin Wrndpr ISO 8734 - 6x40
24 2 Self-locking nut [aika CaMOKOHTpsILLas M5
25 1 Spring MpyxwuHa 030-0150-030
26 1 Sensor Hatunk OMROnN D4C-01
27 1 Spring MpyxwuHa R 050-102
28 1 Gear Motor PenykTop
29 1 Bearing MoaLwmnHmK SKF 2RS13204 A-2RS1
30 1 SplitPin Wrndpt Unl 1336 - 0,8x8
31 6 Screw BuHT TCEI'UNI 5931 - M 10X40
32 6 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M 5X10
33 8 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M 5X12
34 10 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M 5X16
35 2 Screw BunT TCEI UNI 5931 - M 5X20
36 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M 6X25
37 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M 6X40
38 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M 8X25
39 12 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M 8X30

OMCA S.r.l - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavri

ago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA

L00036D-00 KpomkodpesepHbiin cTaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 05/02/2015

Mos. N° Designation 0O603HauyeHue Tun Wudp

40 1 washer Wanba UNI 6592 - 4,3X9

41 2  washer LLlanba UNI 6592 - 5,3X10

42 1 Motor [uratens

0.18KW-4 POLI

60

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOXEHWA @m

° °
o o °
0 °
—
0 ’ 0
-0 -
0 D
0
\ , :
o o) ° 0 d)
2 ° T e
"
e 0
1]
-0
L
0 0
1
1 : :
e . 0
L 1]
e
L1}
&
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNNA OATA
L00036E-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 28/03/2015
OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY W
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



Qi

ATTACHMENTS NPUNOXERHWA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA

L00036E-00 KpomkodpesepHbiin cTaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 28/03/2015
Mos. N° Designation 0O603HauyeHue Tun Wudp

1 1 Plate Mnactuxa A00566-00
2 1 gasspring [HeBMO amopTn3aTop LIFT-O-MAT__2366LP_0
3 3 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M10X30
4 2 Elastic plug 3arnyLka ISO 8752 - 14X40-A
5 2 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X40

62

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



G ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnA OATA
L00036F-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 02/2015
OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY @
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS NPUNOXERHWA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNNA OATA
L00036F-00 KpomkodbpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ®pesepHas 02/2015
Mos. N° Designation 06o3HaueHue Tun Wudp
1 1 control board Briok ynpaeneHus A00401-00
2 1 Cover Koxyx A00402-00
3 1 Panel MaHenb A00403-00
4 2 Drawer plate MynbT ynpasnexs A00513-00
5 12 Screw Bunt ISO 7380 - M6 X 25
6 4 Pad Bcraska @25X20-M6
7 12 Hexagonal nut BWHT nop WwecTurpaHHmK UNI 5587 - M6
8 4 Hexagonal nut BMHT noA wecTurparHmk UNI 5592 - M6
9 16 Ring KonbLio UNI 6592 - 7,4 X 14
m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

(19 (8) @) Q)
YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnA OATA
L00037-00 KpomkodbpesepHbiii craHok SMJ ['pynna HanpaensoLLMX PONKOB 20/02/2012

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it

65



ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

0 l‘)l";y-?i)m))-'
\ -
) )

(15)

@ OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNTOXKEHUA @i@
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMnA DATA
L00037-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ['pynna HanpaBnstoLLMX POSMKOB 20/02/2012
Mos. N° Designation 0O603HauyeHue Tun Wudp

1 1 Ring Kombuio A00320-01
2 1 Sealing Ring MaHnxeTa DIN 3760-A-30X42X7-NBR
3 1 Gear LecTepHst 7=22 M=15 A00304-00
4 2 Key LLinoHKa UNI 6604 -A8X7X20
5 12 Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ LunuHzpuyeckom UNI5931 - M 5 X20
6 2 Key ILInoHKa UNI 6604 - A8 X 7 X 25
7 4 Tang LUnoxka 6X6X30
8 4 Gear LlectepHs Z=60 M=1.5 A00303-00
9 2 Spacer Brynka A00334-00
10 4  wheel Ponuk A00340-00
11 2 Cap 3arnyuika A00338-00
12 2 wheel-Shaft Ban A00323-00
13 2 Bearing MoaLmnHmK SKF 6205
14 2 Bearing MoAWwmnHIK SKF 6007-2RS1
15 2  Bearing MoaLmnHmK SKF 6005
16 2  Bearing MoaLmnHmK SKF 6006
17 4  Screw BuHT UNI 5933 - M5 X 12
18 1 Gear Motor PepykTop VFR49-240
19 1 Motor [Buratens MS 63241 0.18KW
20 2 Double wheel Shaft Ban ponuka A00325-00
21 10 Screw Bunt UNI 5739 - M6 X 20
22 4 Ringnut dacoHHas raika M20X1
23 22 Cylindrical head screw BUMHT ¢ UnnuHppuyeckoit UNI'5931 - M5 X 25
24 1 Bush BTyrka A00389-00
25 1 Drum KaTywika A00329-01
26 1 Bearing MoawmnHmK DIN 625 - SKF 6203
27 2 Spacer Brynka A00333-00
28 2 Cylinder Pin Wrncpr ISO 8734 - 6 X 26
29 1 Cover Koxyx A00302-00
30 1 Cover Koxyx A00327-00

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPyYnNnA OATA
E00015-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ['pynna HanpaBnsOLLMX POSMKOB 29/10/2010
@ OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



G ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

CEYEHUE B-B
- CEMEHME C-C
(s) 5) (@) (& 8) ®@E)@E@)(HE) &
9 n = D [ 2
@) N~ 57 q
(@) ™ ) Y/
% %
@ é
~L| /
4 65
‘ : it p )
@\ P =
3 4
@\ [ D .
_—
0 7\ CEYEHUE D-D
1 / 10
0 83
N/ oG
0 -] w
% % L 38
(8) /, 52 7
B— : CEYEHMUE G-G
g []
2% |
\\ CEYEHME H-H
__*..‘
19 3
15 )14
CEYEHMUE E-E
0
4
) NN o
Rus) \ N
YA
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA
E00015-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ['pynna HanpaBnSOLLMX POSMKOB 29/10/2010
OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY @
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA

E00015-00 KpomkodbpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ['pynna HanpaBnsoLLMX POSMKOB 29/10/2010

Mos. N° Designation 06o3HaueHue Tun Wudp

1 2 Cylinder Pin Wrncpr ISO 8734 - 6X26

2 4 Sealing Ring MaHxeTa INA G25X33X4

3 4 Bush Brynka 25-30-25

4 2 Spacer Brynka A00333-00

5 1 SplitPin Wrucpt UNI 1336 - 0,6X4

6 1 Spring MpyxuHa DIM D11700

7 1 Spring MpyxmHa R 050-102

8 1 Spring MpyxuHa TECNINETAL 030-0150-030

9 1 Bearing MoawnnH1K DIN 625 SKF 6203

10 1 Drum Karywwka A00329-01

11 2 Hexagonal nut LLlecTurpaHHas ranka UNI 7473 - M5

12 2 washer LLanba UNI 6592 - 5,3X10

13 1 Sensor Ratuuk OMRON D4C-01

14 1 Cylinder Pin Wrncpr ISO 2338 - B - 10X20

15 1 Bush Brynka A00389-00

16 24 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X25

17 1 Spring Pipe YNnoTHUTENLHOE KOonbLo A00308-00

18 1  Bearing MoaLmnHuK SKF 2RS13204 A-2RS1

19 2 Tang LLnoH«ka UNI 6604 - A6X6X20

20 16 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X30

21 2 Cylinder Pin Wrncpr ISO 8734 - 8X40

22 12 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X40

23 1 Micro-Holder KpoHLuTeitH A00314-00

24 5 Ringnut ®acoHHas raiika 20X1

25 10 Hexagonal nut LlecTurpaHHas raiika UNI 5739 - M6X20

26 1 washer LWanba UNI 6592 - 4,3X9

27 2 Double wheel Shaft Ban ponukos A00325-00

28 1  Support Cynnopt A00387-00

29 2 Round Guide Hanpasnatolas @25 A00386-00

30 4 Dblock ®ukcaTop @25 A00385-00

31 1 SXSupport NeBas onopa A00384-00

32 1 DX Support MpaBas onopa A00383-00

33 1 Vertical Plate BepTukanbHas nnactuHa A00362-00

34 4 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X8

35 1 Cover Koxyx A00312-00

36 9 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X25

37 1 Push Tonkatenb A00313-00

38 1 Vane MonayH A00311-00

39 1 Gear Motor Penyktop CM401:60 +MS632410.18KW 4P

S
O

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS [MPUNOXEHNA @I@
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA
E00015-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMJ ['pynna HanpaBnstoLLMX POSMKOB 29/10/2010
Mos. N° Designation 06o3HaueHue Tun Wudp

40 1 Gear Motor Penyktop BONFIGLIOLI VFR49-240
4 10 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X12
42 4 Screw BuHT TPSEI UNI 5933 - M5X12
43 2 Bearing MoawnnH1K DIN 625 SKF - SKF6006
44 2 Bearing MoawnnH1K DIN 625 SKF - SKF6005
45 2 Bearing MoawnnH1K DIN 625 SKF - 6007-2RS1
46 2 Bearing MoawnnH1K DIN 625 SKF - SKF6205
47 1 Flange ®naxed A00315-00
48 4  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X16
49 1 Screw BuHT A00305-00
50 1 Flange OnaHey A00306-00
51 6 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M10X40
52 1 Spring Cap BTynka npyxuHbi A00309-00
53 6 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X16
54 1 Leadnut Bepyuias BTynka A00310-00
55 1 Spring Holder CTakaH npyXuHbl A00316-00
56 2  wheel-Shaft Ban A00323-00
57 2 Cap Kpbiwka A00338-00
58 4  wheel Koneco A00340-00
59 2  Spacer Brynka A00334-00
60 4 Gear LecTepHst Z=60 M=1.5 A00303-00
61 4 Tang LLnoH«ka UNI 6604 6X6X30
62 3 Tang LLnoH«ka A8 X7X25UNI 6604
63 12 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X20
64 2 Tang LUnoxka UNI 6604 - ABX7X20
65 1 Gear Motor Peayktop Z=22 M=1.5 A00304-00
66 1  Sealing Ring MaHxeTa DIN3760 - A-30X42X7 - NBR
67 1 Ring Konbuo A00320-01
68 1 Cover Koxyx A00327-00
69 1 Cover Kosxyx A00302-00
70 1 Trolley Kopnyc A00317-00

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHUSA B

6.4 NOTES 6.4 3SAMETKU

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 /+39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u ATTACHMENTS NMPUNOXEHUSA

OMCA S.r.I - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it - E-mail: info@omcastl.it



OMCA S.rl
Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



